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Transmit the following in PLAINTEXT |
(Type in plaintext or code) :
Via ___ TELETYPE URGENT !
(Priority) I
________________________________________________ )
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI
FROM: SAC/4 BALTIMORE (58=-new)

DALE ERSON, COUNTY EXECUTIVE, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD.;
SPIRO T. AGNEW, VICE PRESIDENT; INFORMATION CONCERNING.

RE BUREAU TELEPHONE CALL TO BALTIMORE, 8/7/73.

ON THIS DATE, AUSA BARNET DP. SKOLNIK, BALTIMORE, ADVISED

Referral/Consult

AUSA SKOLNIK WAS RELUCTANT TO DISCUSS THE MATTER IN

<
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Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via

(Priority)

BA 58-new

PAGE TWO

VICE PRESIDENT AGNEW AS BALTIMORE COUNTY EXECUTIVE AT THE

TIME AGNEW BECAME GOVERNOR FOR THE STATE OF MARYLAND IN 1966.
BALTIMORE WILL FOLLOW WITH THE U.S. ATTORNEY'S OFFICE

TO DETERMINE IF THERE IS ANY BUREAU INTEREST IN THIS MATTER.

Approved: Sent M Per
Special Agent in Charge U.S.Government Printing Office: 1972 — 455-574
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From 3 <. s )

(NAME OF £ZONTRIBUTOR)

| (ADDRESS OF CONTRIBUTOR)

(CITY AND STATE)

By.
(NAME OF SPECIAL AGENT)
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BP-5S-yp2-00) |

! ¢
L UN’\TED STATES DISTRICT COURT

CHAMBERS OF L
EDWARD S. NORTHROP ; \ \ DISTRICT OF MARYLARD
CHIEF UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE  ° ] . BALTIMORE 21202

August 17, 1973

Mr. Thomas F. Farrow

Special Agent in Charge

Federal Bureau of Investigation
P. O. Box*2015

Baltimore, Md. 21203

Dear Sir:
Confirming my conversation with Mr. Foley, we would

appreciate your agenéy checking jury rooms and chambers

for any electronic listening devices.
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File No.__ 58=L83 —( A ’i 7/>
Date Received__9/28/73
From_] |

(NAME OF CONTRIBUTOR)
UBS

(ADDRESS OF CONTRIBUTOR)

Washington D.C.

(CITY AND STATE) bé

By SAl |.. S84 b7C

(NAME OF SPECIAL AGENT,

"To Be Returned [ ] Yes Receipt given [_| Yes

[« No [ 1 No

Description:
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Date: 8/8/73
Transmit the following in PLAINTEXT
(Type in plaintext or code) L
Viq _ TELETYPE URGENT -
(Priority) | -;’_"_;
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI
FROM: SAC, BALTIMORE (58-483) (P) !

DALE ANDERSON, COUNTY EXECUTIVE, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD.;
SPIRO T. AGNEW, VICE PRESIDENT; INFORMATION CONCERNING.

RE BUREAU TEL TO BALTIMORE, 8/7/73; BUREAU TELEPHONE CALL
TO BALTIMORE, 8/8/73.

USA GEORGE BEALL, BALTIMORE, ADVISED THIS DATE THAT IRS
HAS BEEN CONDUCTING AN EXTENSIVE INVESTIGATION IN THIS MATTER
FOR OVER SIX MONTHS. THE INVESTIGATION IS BASICALLY AN IRS
MATTER, HOWEVER, THE INVESTIGATION HAS DEVELOPED OTHER POSSIBLE
FEDERAL VIOLATIONS, INCLUDING THE BRIBERY STATUTE. USA BEALL
STATED THAT IN VIEW OF THE FACT THAT IRS HAS CONDUCTED EXTENSIVE
INVESTIGATION OVER A CONSIDERABLE PERIOD. OF TIME, HE DID NOT
FEEL THAT IT WOULD BE LOGICAL OR WARRANTED FOR THE FBI TO ENTER
THE INVESTIGATION AT THIS TIME. HE POINTED OUT THAT THE
INVESTIGATION IS STILL BASICALLY A TAX MATTER AND PERHAPS
THE BEST VIOLATIONS, IF ANY, WOULD BE IRS VIOLATIONS.

BALTIMORE WILL MAIN’.Q@_%%MI;;[AISON WITH USA.
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FROM

SUBJECT:

5010-108

- 3,
éﬁ_» Baltimore S v - 973 ;17:‘@&

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

* SAC, BALTIMORE (58-483) (P) DATE:  8/10/73

* ASAC EDWARD F., FOLEY

DALE ANDERSON, COUNTY EXECUTIVE,
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD.;
SPIRO T. AGNEW, VICE PRESIDENT;
INFORMATION CONCERNING

This morning at 8:15 USA GEORGE BEALL requested
that the Bureau make available SA J.R. PEARCE with the
Philadelphia Division to do some polygraph work in relation
to this case. He said he was talking last evening with
Attorney General RICHARDSON and Assistant Attorney General
PETERSON in Washington, D.C. and that PETERSON had mentioned
PEARGE's ability and said that this request should be made
of the Bureau.

This proposal was discussed with Assistant Director
ROBERT GEBHARDT, who in a return telephone call, said to
proceed with arranging to have SA PEARCE travel to Baltimore
in furtherance of Mr. BEALL's desire.

SA PEARCE was contacted at Philadelphia, and
after being briefed on the above, said he would proce
to Baltimore this afternoon for a conference with SA
and USA BEALL. PEARCE said in conversation with BEAL e

determined that two men BEALL once interviewed are LESTER MATZ
and JEROME B. WOLFF,

b7C
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Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan
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OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

SAC, BALTIMORE (58-483)(P) DATE:  8/17/73

FROMWAC EDWARD F. FOLEY

SUBJECT:

DALE ANDERSON,

County Executive,
Baltimore, Md.;

SPIRO T. AGNEW,

Vice President;
INFORMATION CONCERNING
(00:BA)

At 9:40 a.m. today, Chief U,S. District Judge
EDWARD S. NORTHROP called this office and said that he
was very concerned regarding the possibility of a listening
device of some sort being p%anted in the grand jury room
where testimony is being given in this matter. He was
particularly concerned relating to the many newsmen who
are covering the situation. He requested that a '"sweep"
be made by technicians of this office to be certain that
no listening device has been planted in the vital areas
of the postal building.

SA's| | were dispatched to the
Judge's Chambers for a conference relating to this matter.

SE-4E> 77
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8/12/73

TELLIYPE

T0: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, BALTIMORE {58-483) T

DALE ANDERSON, COUNTY EXECUTIVE, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND;
SPIRO T. AGNEW, VICE PRESIDENT, INFORMATION CONCERNING,

GO : BALTIMORE.

THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION SHOULD BE HANDLED ON NLED
TO ENOW BASIS:

ON &/10/73, AG RESULT OF TELEPHONE CALL FROM ASAC
ELVARD F. FOLEY, BALTINORE, MARYLAND, SA J. ROBERT PEARCD,
PHILADELPRIA DIVISION, TRAVELED TO BALTINORE FOR PURPOSES
OF AXFORDING POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION TQ INDIVIDUALS INVOLVED
IN CAFTIONID HATTER.

IN TELEPHONE CALL T0 THZ BUREAU, SA PUARCE VERIFIDD
TUAT BURCAU PIRMISSION HAD BECDN GIVER TO APFORD POLYGRAPII
EXLMINATION TO AT LEAST TWO INDIVIDUALS IN CAPTIONED MATTIR,
AND POSSIBLY OTNERO.

SEARCHED oo e

;~—~\§ - ?gfggel hia (58-NEW) S\ INDEXED,
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BA 58-483

ON DATE 8/10/73, GEORGE BEALL, U,S. ATTORNEY, BALTIMORE,
MARYLAND, IDENTIFIED INDIVIDUALS WHO HE WANTED TO BE QUESTIONED
DTILIZING POLYGRAPH TECHNIQUE AS LESTER (NMN) MATZ AND
JEROHME BENJAMIN WOLFF,

ON EVENING OF 8/10/73, A CONFERENCE WAS HELD IN THE
OFFICES OF USA BEALL AND AUSA RONALD S, LIEBMAN WAS PRESENT.
NO DETAILS WERE FURNISHED SA PEARCE AT THIS TIME BUT
ARRANGEMENTS WERE MADE FOR INTERVIEW OF VOLFF ON MORNING
OF 8/11/73. _

ON 8/11/73, USA BEALL AND ASSISTANT LIEBMAN FURNISHED
DETAILS OF PART OF THEIR INVESTIGATION TO SA PEARCE, THEY
ADVISED THAT THEIR INVESTIGATION TO DATE WAS HANDLED
PRIMARILY BY INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE AND BY THE USA'S
STAFF IN BALTIMORE AND INVOLVED ALLEGED BRIBES, KICKBACKS
AND OTHER POSSIBLE CRIMINAL VIOLATIONS, HOWEVER, THE
OVERALL: INVESTIGATION ORIGINATED AS A TAX MATTER BEING
INVESTIGATED BY INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE. IT WAS STATED
THAT WOLFF, AS WELL AS LESTER HATZ, ARE BOTH CCOPERATING
AND HAVE BEEN GRANTED USAGE IMMUNITY. WOLFF AND MATZ'S
PROSECUTION AT THIS TINE WAS NOT CLARIFIED." PART OF THE




BA 58-483

BRIEFING OF SA PEARCE 8/11/73 INCLUDED THE PARTS PLAYED
BY WOLFF, A FORMER COMMISSIONER OF ROADS FOR THE STATE OF
MARYLAND DURING PERIOD THAT SPIRO AGNEW WAS GOVERNOR,

AND ALLEGATIONS THAT VICE PRESIDENT SPIRO AGNEW HAD
RECEIVED KICKBACKS. INDICATIONS WERE THAT WOLFF HAD BEEN
"THOROUGHLY DEBRIEFED" AND PRIMARY THRUST OF POLYGRAEH
EXAMINATION WAS TO DETERMINE IF WOLFF HAD BEEN TRUTHFUL
TO DATE,

ON 8/11/73, WOLFF, IN PRE-POLYGRAPH INTERVIEW,
FURNISHED HIS PART IN THE OVERALL ALLEGED CONSPIRACY
INVOLVING BRIBERY AND KICKBACKS AND DIVULGED THAT HE
HAD KNOWLEDGE OF PAYOFFS BUT HAD NOT DIRECTLY PAID ANY
BRIBES OR KICKBACKS TO THE VICE PRESIDENT. HE IDENTIFIED
LESTER MATZ AND OTHERS AS PERSONS KNOWN TO HIM WHC HAVE
MADE DIRECT PAYMENTS OF BRIBES AND/OR KICKBACKS TO THE
VICE PRESIDENT.

ON 8/11/73, WOLFF WAS ASKED ONE SERIES OF QUESTIONS
USING POLYGRAPH TECHNIQUE WHICH AS POINTED OUT WAS TO
ASCERTAIN THE TRUTHFULNESS OF HIS INFORMATION FURNISHED
USA IN BALTINMORE,




BA 58-483

IN POST~POLYGRAPH INTERVIEW, WOLFF SAID THAT bTE

IN FURTHER QUESTIONING BY

SA PEARCE, HE ADMITTED THAT THERE WAS ADDITONAL INFORMATION
WHEICH MAY BE FALSE INVOLVING LESTER MATZ. AT THIS POINT,
USA BEALL AND HIS ASSISTANT, LIEBMAN, QUESTIONED WOLFF
AND OBTAINED SOME NEW ADMISSIONS, DETAILS OF WHICHARE
UNKNOWN TO SA PEARCE. IT IS NOTED THAT WOLFF APPEARED
REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL AND THAT COUNSEL WAS IN ON THIS
QUESTIONING. YWOLFF WAS IN SUCH AN EHOTIONAL STATE THAT
POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION WAS NOT CONTINUED, IT WAS THE
DESIRES OF USA AND WOLFF'S ATTORNEY THAT BE BE GIVEN
ADDITIONAL TIME TO FOURNISH OTHER DETAILS WHICH HE HAD
NOT DISCLOSED PRIOR TO THE POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION,

ON 8/12/73, LESTER MATZ WAS INTERVIEWED AND AFFORDED
POLYGRAPH EXAMINATION. MATZ, AS WELL AS WOLFF, IS
REPRESENTED BY ATTORNEY| OF BALTIXORS,

bé
b7cC




BA 58-483

PART OF THE BRIEFING OF SA PEARCE BY USA BEALL
INCLUDED ALLEGATIONS THAT MATZ HAD PAID DIRECTLY TO
SPIROC AGNEW VARIOUS SUMS OF MONEY INCLUDING ONE 20,000
PAYMENT IN THE OFFICE OF THE GOVERNpR OF MARYLAND AT
BALTINORE, MARYLAND IN JUNE OR JULY, 1968, THIS
REPRESENTED FIVE PER CENT OF CORTRACTS HELD BY MATZ,
A CONSULTING CIVII. ENGINEER, AND INVOLVED CONTRACTS
HE HELD WITH THE STATE OF MARYLAND, THE STANDARD PATTERN
OF ALLEGED KICEBACKS INVOLVING VARIOUS ILOCAL AND STATE
OFFICIALS IN MARYLAND AND INCLUDNG SPIRO AGNEW WAS TO
OBTAIN THREE TO FIVE PER CENT XKICKBACKS FOR EACH CONTRACT
THAT WERE GIVEN 10 "CONSULTING ENGINEERS", CONSULTANTS
DO NOT HAVE TO MAKE A BID ACCOBRDING TO STATE REGULATIONS
AND CONTRACTS WERE AWARDED TO THOSE INDIVIDUALS WHO
WERE WILLING TO KICKBACK THE DESIGNATED AMOUNT, MATZ,
ON &8/12/73, WAS ASKED ONE SERIES OF QUESTIONS WHICH WAS
REPEATED, GENERALLY OVERALL, HIS CHARTS DO NOT INDICATE
DECEPTION, THERE IS A SLIGHT REACTION TO RELEVENT QUESTION

b7E




BA 58~-483

THESE REACTIONS DO NOT NECESSARILY

INDICATE DECEPTION AND REACTIONS MAY BE CAUSED BY THE
BAGNITUDE OF THE QUESTIONS THEMSELVES,

IN THE SECOND SERIES OF QUESTIONS, THERE WERE
INDICATIONS OF POSSIBLE DECEPTION TO TWO QUESTIONS, BOTH
RELEVENT,

THESE LATTER RFACTIONS WERE BROUGHT

TO THE ATTENTION OF THE USA AND THEY HAVE INTENTIONS
TO QUESTION MATZ FURTHER IN THIS REGARD.

USA AND ASSISTARTS ARE EXTREMELY COMPLIMENTARY OF
THE POLYGRAPH TECHNIQUE IN THIS MATTER, THEY ADVISED
THEY DAD BEEN DIRECTED TO UTILIZE POLYGRAPH BY HENRY
PETERSEN, HFAD OF THE CRIMINAL DIVISION, ¥U.S, DEPARTMENT
OF JUSTICE. IMPORTAKCE OF TECENIQUE IS PIN-POINTED WHEN
IT IS NOTED THAT MATZ FURNISDED ADDITIONAL DETAILS FOR
APPROXIMATELY TWO HOURS OW MORNING OF 8/12/73 THAT HE
HAD NOT PREVIOUSLY GIVEN GOVERNMENT ATTORNEYS AND

b7E




BA 58-483

THROUGHOUT PRE~POLYGRAPH INTERVIEW ARD POST-~POLYGRAPH
INTERVIEW, MATZ CONTINUED TO RECALL SPICIFIC INSTANCES
WHICH MAY BE OF BENEFIT IN THIS INQUIRBY.

THE &BG’VETWMTIBR IS BEING BROUGHT 10 THE
ATTERTICR OF THE BUREAU TO MAKE MATTER OF RECORD THAT
POLYGRAPE EXAMINATION HAS BEEN CONDUCTED; MORE DETAILS
LATER DIRECTLY REPORTING RESULTS OF POLYGRAPH EXAMINATIONS
WILL BE FORVARDED BUREAU INDEPENDENTLY,

AT CONCLUSICN OF POLYGRAPH INTERVIEWS 8/12/73,

TUSA BEALL ADVISED THAT JEROME WOLFF HAD BEEN PHYSICALLY
SPENT AS A RESULT OF THE POLYGRAPH INTERVIEW, PROVING
THAT HE HAD BEEN DECEIVING TO SOME DEGREE. WOLFF,

WiTH THE ENCOURAGEMENT OF HIS ATTORNEY, IS RETURNING ON
8/13/73 TO TFURNISH WHAT IS DESCRIBED AS COMPLETE DETAILS
OF PREVIOUSLY UNDECIOSED INFORMATION TO THE USA AND BIS
STAFY., USA BEALL ADVISED THAT HE DESIRED THAT WOLFF BE
REINTERVIEWED USING POLYCGRAPH TECHNIQUE ON TUESDAY,
8/14/73, TO VERIFY THE TRUTHFULNESS OF INFORMATION
FURNISHED BY WOLFF T0 DATE, WOLFF WILLI: BE REINTERVIEWED
UTILIZING TECHNIQUE UACB 8/14/73.




BA 58-483

INTERVIEWEES WOLKFF AND MATZ BOTH SIGNED FD 328
(CORSINT TO INTERVIEW WITH POLYGRAPH) PRIOR TO BEING
INTERVIEWED AND SIGNED IN PRESENCE OF THEIR ATTORNEY.

USA AND ASSISTANTS, BALTIMORE, EXTREMELY GUARDED
IN DISSEMINATION OF INFORMATION CAPTIONED MATTER. USA'S
OFFICE FEARS POSSIBLE LEAK OF INFORMATION INVOLVING VICE
PRESIDERT WOULD BE INJURIOES TO THEIR CONTINUING INVESTIGATION
AND REQUESTS THAT FBI HANDLING B ON NEED TO ENOW BASIS.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Baltimore, Maryland
In Reply, Please Refer to

File No. =g a5 . August 15, 1973

RE: JEROME BENJAMIN WOLFF
LESTER MATZ
INFORMATION CONCERNING

¥

3

~In the pre-polygraph interview, WOLFF furnished
the following information:

Description:

NAME JEROME BENJAMIN WOLFF, alsoc
known as Jerry
DATE OF BIRTH March 19, 1918 at Chicago,
. Illinois
RESIDENCE Stevenson and Valley Road,
Stevenson, Maryland
SEX Male
RACE . White
HEIGHT 5'9 3/4%
WEIGHT 170 pounds
MARITAL STATUS Married - wife [ | be
STEPCHILDREN ° , years of age; P’C
EDUCATION Bachelor of Engineering,

Northwestern University,

and Doctor of Jurisprudence,
Lecla University, Chicago,
Member of both Maryland and
Illinois Bar

**THIS DOCUMENT CONTAINS NEITHER RECOMENDBATIONS

-
OR CONCLUSIONS OF THE F. 8- L. IT 1S THE PROPERTY {?“" £ éy" . i
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WOLFF has been a resident of Maryland for abouﬁ
25 years. '

WOLFE first met SPIRO T, AGNEW in approximately
1958 or 1959 when AGNEW was a member of the Board of Appeals
which heard such matters as zoning. During this period WOLFF
was Assistant Director of Public Works handling mainly sanlta-
*»flon engineering assignments and later was Chief Engineer in
- which capacity he testified before the Appeals Board. In
approximately 1962 when AGNEW was electad County Executive
in Baltimore County, Md., which position 1s roughly equivalent
to being a Mayor, WOLFF was working as Chiefl Engineer for Public
Works, Baltimore County. Approximately six months after AGNEY
went in office, WOLIF entered business as a Consulbting Engilineer,
His friendship with AGNEW con®tinued. He sald that he knew he
would get county engineering consulting jobs but furnished no
detalls, He left his position with fthe county because of
adverse publicity in the press indilcating that while he held
" the county Job, he was also doing tonsulting work for the State
»0f Maryiand, Up until March 1, 1967, WOLFF continued to be
self-employed as a consulting engineer,

On March 1, 1967, at the pehest of SPIRO T. AGNEW,
he became Commissioner of the Statz Road Department for the
State of Maryland. - WOLFF said that there had never been an
extremely close personal relationshlp between he and AGNEW
but they had been Ffriends over the period of time described
-above, He.volunteered that to date AGNEW had never asked him
directly for any money. During the period that WOLFF was in
private business himself, he gave payments of approximately
five percent of the conbracts for which he was hired as a
consultant and had "an awarensss" that some of the kickbacks
were going to AGNEW,

~In March 1967, while head of the State Road Depart-
ment in Maryland, wvhilch position he held until February of 1969,
the following situation existed. Shortly alter taking the
position of State Road .Commissioner, I.H, "BUD" HAMMERMAN,
approached WOLFF and told him that an arrangement ‘was to be made
involving him, WOLFF, to work out "patronage" with consultants
that were doing business with the State. HAMMERMAN saild he, would




handle the situation himself because 1t was "delicate", and
they could not afford to have anyone else involved, WOLPFF

knew there was an extremely close relationship between AGNEW

and HAMMERMAN., The result was that consulting firms that
were to be under contract for consulting projects for the

. .potate would kick back five percent of their fee, HAMMERVMAN

“would make *the collection, one~third of the amount collected
" would go teo MOLFF, one-~third to HAMMERMAN and one~third to
AGNEW, However, this was in a very short period changed so
that AGNEW was to get 50 percent and 25 percent was to go to
HAMMERMAN .and 25 percent to WOLFF. There vwere eight to 10
engineering firms contributing or kicking back in this manner.
WOLFF figured that he pergonally received in kickbacks,
approximately $35,000 to $40,000 and said that AGNEW should
have gotten about $75,000 during the period. He said when he
left the office of State Road Commigsioner that this type of
situation stopped. He said LESTER MATZ and | who
are known to him, are people that he knew that wera paying

> kickbacks directly to AGNEW and knew this because HAMMERMAN
T0ld him.so., VOLFF said that the reason consulting flrms
wera set up to kick back in the above-described manner was
because they did not have %o submit a bid,

WOLFF advised that he had been the Staff Science
Advisor on the Staff of Vice President AGNEW from February
1969 until May of 1970, vwhen he left and returned to agaln
enter 1n private business. He said that he is currently the
president of Greiner Environmental Systems, Inc., Consulting
Engineers, One Village Square, Baltimore, Md, 21210, phone
301-323-8100, '

On 8/11/73, WOLFF was afforded polygraph examination

which was directed towards ascertaining if he hagd furnished
any false information in regards to alleged corruptlon and
kickbacks. to date, This was the direction of the inguiry as
requested by the U.S, Attorney in Baltimore.

The relevant questions and thelr answers in the

Serles were as follows: _
‘ H ¢

24




There was an extremely strong emotional reaction to
Question 3, showlng WOLFF was practicing decepbtion, In the LR
overall verification in Question 11, there is agaln a gtrong
emotional response. There is also emotional response %o
Questilon 9 indicating that WOLFI was withholding information
about bhe kickback set up.

USA BEALL and First Assistant RONALD LIEBMAN were
advised that WOLFF was not being Truthiful in his claim that he
has not intentionally given the Government any false information
about the corruptlion investigation that they are heading. It

was suggested that the same series of questions be re-run and

then other tests continue. When SA PEARCE returned to the room
where WOLFF was located, WOLFF was visibly upset, He sald that

he knew he had not done well, He said he could "feel" the
reactions-occur, At this polint he volunteered that he had not
furnisned all the detalls involving monies that he recelved
personally because he feared prosecution for Federal tax violation.

WOLFF was t0ld that the ezaminabion, Whicﬁ apparently
he and hils attorney wanted to have, could continue as quilckly as
he would allow 1€, It was vointed out €o him that the aguestion




At

*hiS poinT he sald There was some information Involving LESTER
MATZ, At this point the USA, First Assistant, and WOILFF!s
personal attorney, pfivately interviewed him further, and,
accordingly, SA PEARCE does not know what revelatilons were

. . Jjpade other than that of money and the indications are there

‘Was other information regardlng LESTER MATZ that needed to be
‘disclosed ox . Shat there had been false information furnisned

regarding MATZ,

WOLFF, during The brief pcriod that he was

tallting to SA PEARCE, was visibly upset and in such an emobional
state that it was no longer possible to continue polygraph

examinatlon,.

on 8792 /73, LESTER MATZ, accompanied by his attorney,

appeared at

the offices of the Federal Bureau

of Investlgatlon in the presence of his attorney. He signed

.form FD-328, Consent to Interview with Polygraph.,

MATZ in

pre—polygfaph interview furnished the follom* 12 Information

énd descrilption:

Name:

Sex:

Race:
Residence:
DOB:
Height:
Weight:
Education:

Marital Status:

Military Service:

Employment:

LESTER (NMN) MATZ

Male

White )
2811 Marcie Drive, Baltimore, Md,

=1
9]

-

-1/30/?4 at Baltimore, Md,

5110"

190 pounds

Bachelor of Science - Civil Engineering,
1949 ~ John Hopkins University

Married - |

Children:

1943 -~ 1945, Combat Engineers, rank - Corporal

Serial Number 13 18 5475 (2)

Matz, Childs, and Assoclates, 1020 Cromwell
Bridge Road, Baltimore, since 1956 -
Consulting Engineers v :

MATZ furnished the following baclkground information'

MATZ fjrot met SPIRO T,
‘member of an Appeals Board in Baltimore area,

time AGNEW was

AGNEW in around 1961 at which




vhich handled - among other things - zoning appeals. As a
consultant, periodically MATZ testified before this Board.
During the period he also knew J, WALTER JONES as a soclal
acquaintance. During the period 19562 - 1966, MATZ never gave
any money as a direckt kickback. He gave a $500 political
contribution to AGNEW when AGNEW was to run for position as

* “County Executive. Payments were made between 1962 and 1966

“to JONES and .MATZ has no doubt that part of the money given
JONES during this period was in turn given in part to AGNEYW,
He sald at a Christmas outing in 1962, AGNEW made a state-
ment to-the effect, "We've got.to make money right after
the election". AGNEW in November 1962, was elected County
Executive for the County of Baltimore. During one meeting
where he, JONES and AGNEW were present, AGNEW said. You are
not an engineer, but "the engineer", It ig assumed that the
implication being that AGNEW knew that MATZ would work and

. make kickbacks to JOHES and ultimately to AGNEW,

» During the period 1952 to 1966, MATZ sald that he gave
five percent of his consulting contracts to JONES. He said that
he personally was involved in collecting other monles which was
delivered Lo JONES, and accordingly, did not like the idea
that he had to make kickbacks on his firm's contracts. He said
during the period 1967-68, when AGNEW was Governor, he had to
kick back five percent when he was a consultant involving designs,
He gave back 2% percent for survey type of consultatlon and

1/8 percent of the fee on other types of consultation., He said.
on June 17, 1968, at 2:00 p.m., he met SPIRO AGNEW in the office
of the Governor in Baltimore, MAd.,, and turned over to him
$20,000 cash which was the first occasion that he gave AGNEW
money directly. He sald here that AGNEW never asked for money.
He said there was absolutely no doubt that he and AGNEW knew it
was kickbacks for State contracts he had taken. He said as a-
matter of fact all of the kickback money that he personally paid
was kickbacks on his fees where he was a consultant., Further,
that all of the contracts wers federally funded, He said he
wanted to pay the $20,000 cash because he wanted to "get the
credit myself", He said that the next payment he recalled was
in around February 1969, when he personally went to the temporary
office of the Vice President in the basement of the White House:
and turned over to AGNEW what he thought was $11,000, and told
AGNEW that this completes my obligation. He then said that his
personal notes indicate that the amount was $9,500, however, his
personal recollection of the amount was that 1t was $11,000,

He beldived that the money consists of all $100 bills., He said

- 6 -




AGNEW was appreciative of receiving the money., .

MATZ said that in the spring of 1971, he turned
over $2,500 to J, WALTER JONES in AGN='s office, He went
on o say that his firm had two $50,000 contracts to advise
« »p¥What was the best way to dispose of a Covernment installation
in Suitland) Md. The®3$2,500 was a kickback on one $50,000
fee. He never paid the other kickback fee on the remaining
$50,000, The plan that he was submitting was for GSA, He
sald he personally can't recall if he gave JONES the money in
AGNEW's office or in an alcove.

In May of 1972 he was asked tormakg_gamnaign]contribu~ bé
tion to the Presidential Campaizn by one during a »icC

luncheon at the Orchard Inn. He gaid that at a rar Mizvah for
the son of I,H, "BUD" HAMMERMAN, AGNEYW was present and he toid
him that he wanted to give him the money directly and AGNEWis
ansyer was that MATZ could say, "Tell them you gave at the
*office”, He later went to the Executive Office Building of
AGNEW and gave him $1,500 in cash, He said he has no proof

but he believes the money went into AGNEW's pocket and added
that he has never seen any political contribubtion 1list giving
him credit for making this contribution. He said that he may
have given othel smaller amounts in between but he really
didn't recall the details, He said one reason he believed that
he had given money was because later AGNEW invited him %o Tly in .
the Vice President's personal plane to Florida to witness the
blast-off of "Moon Shot II", '

On. 8/12/73, MATZ was asKed the following relevant
questions in Series I: ]




This test was therecafter repeated in the exact same

sequence, In regards to Question 3, fthere is a very slight

reaction, not necessarily indicating deception, As a matierp

of fact there is more reaction to Quesuion 4, |
017 answered Yes, There 1§ also a slight reactwon TO Question
5 and Question 7, dealing with pq]ments to AGNEW, Again the
reactions are not necessarily deceptions and may be reactions
to the magnitude of The duestions themselves, There is a
moderate reaction to Quoscion 9 which indicates there probably

are some detalls regarding kilckbacks that MATZ has nobt disclosed

at the present time,

In Series II, the re1evant dguestionsg with chpir
answers are as folloms'

b7E

b7E




. During this question MATZ begen to talk briefly and"
was later to explain he just remembered something he wanted %o

_;"1pring to the attention of the prosecuting attorney. ’

There are indilcations that MATZ is practicing deception
in regards to Question 5. There is something specific bothering
him that he has not disclosed which deals with the origin of the
idea to give cash kickbacks directly to AGNEW., There is a like
reaction to Question 7 indlcating that MATZ has other informa-
tion about kickback money going to AGNEY that he has not at
this time told about. The overall verification ~ Question 11 -
shows a reaction indicating that MATZ knows that he has not
necessarily answered truthfully to all of the questions in the
test. . '

In the poestipolygraph interview which was very brief,
MATZ advised SA PEARCE ascfollows:

- In regards to Question 9, Series I, and Question 3,
Series I, he said that he had a thought come into his mind. He-
stated he and his partner had an envelope in which cash was
stored for purposes of having cash available to pay kickbacks,

He said that he took. about $2,000 on one occasion and that his
partner didn't know it and he hed the intention to put it back
but he never did. He stated.that in regards to Question 5
dealing with the payment of $20,000, he said the thought occurred
to him that the payment he belleved was actually July 1968 -
rather’ than June 1968 as he had previously told SA PEARCE, He
was emphatic and stated he actually made the payments and would
never change that statement.

- - The obkservations indicating possible deception to
Questions 5 and 7, Series II, were brought to the attention of
The Government attorneys who indicated they will question MATZ
further in regards to this., : .

Both MATZ and WOLFF could logically be interviewed
further utilizing vpolygraph techinque to verlfy certain polnts
that they have furnished information about. Future polygraph

kN

- . . . i




examinations will depend on additional br
polygraph operator,
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMEN'_I'

Memorandum
e DIRECTOR, FBI _ pate:  8/13/73
FROM SAC, PHIIADELPHIA (58-641) (P)
SUBJECT:

DALE ANDERSON,

County Executive,
Baltimore, Md.;

SPIRO T, AGNEW,

Vice President;
INFORMATION CONCERNING
(00: BALTIMORE)

At Baltimore, Md,

On 8/11/73, in the offices of the Federal Bureau of
Investigatlon, JEROME BENJAMIN WOLFF was afforded polygraph
examinauion, which was approved by the Bureau, WOLFF at 11:28 a.m,,
in the presence of his attorney, signed FD-328, "Consent to
Interview with Polygraph" which was wlitnessed by SA J, ROBERT
PEARCE, Special Agent, FBI, and RCNALD S, LIEBMAN, Assistant
U.S. Attorney, Baltimore,,Md.

In the pre-polygraph wnterview WOLF furnished the
following information:

Description:

Name: JEROME. BENJAMIN WOLFE, aka Jerry

Date of Birth: 3/19/18 at Chicago, Ill,

Residence: Stevenson and Valley Road, Stevenson, Md.

Sex: Male _ b6

Race: White/q'! BC

Helght:: 519-3/4

Weight: - 170 pounds { P f 3~

Marital Status: ﬁkﬂﬂﬂ&iL;;lﬁ;%a[::::]

Stepchildren: years of age; [::::] ag

Education: : Bachelor of Engineering, Northwestern Unlversity,

and Doctor of Jurisprudence, Leola Unlversity,
Chicago. Member of both Maryland and Illinois

Bar
3 - Bureau = SEARCHED INDEXED
1 - Polygraph Research Matters) SERIALIZ D
&/~ Baltimore (58-183) AR 151973

- Philadelphia (58-641 L
i 1 - 9445k (Pglygrap% Research Matters) |

JRP: Jb
O ~ v
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FD-36 {Rev. 5-22-64) : i
FBI

Date: 8/13/73

Transmit the following in

{Type in plairtext or code)

Via AIRTEL

(Priority)}

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI
FROM: SAC, PHILADELPHIA (58-641)

SUBJECT: DALE ANDERSON,
County Executive,
Baltimore County, Md.:;
SPTRO T, AGNEW,
Vice President;
INFORMATION CONCERHING
(00: BALTIMORE)

THE FOLLOWING INFORMATTON SEOULD BE HANDLED ON
NERD T0 KHOW SASIS.

Encloged for the Bureau is memorandum reporting
polygraph examination, 8/11-12/73, of LESTER MATZ and JEROME
BENJAMIN VWOLEF at Baltlmorc, Md.:; a newspaper article appeering
in the 8/12/73 "Philadelphia Inquirer" which outlines a method
of alleged conspiracy and kickback in Baltimore area; and
feature article appearing in the "Baltimore Sun' 8/32/73 which
identifies and furnishes background of the U.S. Attorney and his
assistants handling inguiry in captiloned nutter,

Reference Baltimore telephone 0311 to Philadelpn¢a
8/10/73, Philadelphia call to the Bureau 10”73n and Baltimore
teletype (hand delivered) o the Bureau 8/6?/73

As a result of referenced telephone calls, SA J.
ROBERT PEARCE, Philadelphis Division, travelled to Baltimoce
Mi., on 8’1Q/73 for purposes of affording Buceau-approved

3 - Bureau (Encs.-5) —
(1 -~ Polygreph Research ! atumrs) j(§7 /QFE?
/ Paltimore {58*-483}(3"10&.«:., T rr—
Pgllagglg§7a SERIALIZ -¢ﬁnm
- 58~ =
1 - h-i5k (Polygraph Research Matters )f—bu G151 .
JRP: Jb b7
194 ! b7C
\M)
: v
Approved: Sent M - Per

Special Agent in Charge U.S.Government Printing Offlce: 1972 — 455-574
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%K%ggraph examination of JEROME BENJAMIN WOLFF and LESTER
MATZ ,

On the evening of 8/10/73, in the office of U.S.
Attorne conference was held with SA PEARCE
and SA Present gt thls conference was the
USA and his assistants, RONALD S, LIEBMAN,
and BARNET D. SKOLNIXK. The USA and hls staff advised that
they did not want to disséminate any information to any agents
other than SA PEARCE, They indicated that the thrust of the
polygraph examination so far as they were concerned was to
ascertain if WOLFF and MATZ had furnished false information to
date. AUSA[:;:;:;advised that the USAt's Office did not wany
any additional Informatlion; that both defendants had been
"thoroughly debriefed”, There was a discussion as to how the
FBI was golng to handle reporting the results of thelr examina-~
tion. It was specifically stated that the USAts Office did not
desire any FD-302. SA PEARCE asked if there was some type of
memorandum available that he could review to get the necessary
background to conduct the polygraph examination. This was not
provided, It was indicated that neither MATZ nor WOLFF at
that time had appeared before a Federal Grand Jury and informa-
tion They had provided was not a typed memorandum, but was
contained in notes of the USA's Staff.

In a private meeting with the USA and his Assistant,
LIEBMAN, SA PEARCE was advised of the highly sensitive nature
of the inquiry. He was advised that there were "only a few
people” who knew of all the detalls. He was advised that he
had been specifically requested to conduct the polygraph examing-
tlons of MATZ and WOLFFon the specific request of HENRY PETERSON,
Head of the Criminal Division, U.S. Department of Justice.
SA PEARCE was advised that the overall invegtigation of this
corruption had been started as a result of Internal Revenue tax
inquiries into figures in the Baltimore area, but that the IRS
even knew "preclous 1little" about the revelations learned by
the USA's staff to date. Arrangements were made to have one or
both of the defendants avallable for interview by SA PEARCE in
the office of the FBI in Baltimore on the morning of 8/11/73.




PH 58-641

t

On the morning of 8/11/73, USA BEALL and his Assistant,
LIEBMAN, appeared at the Baltimore Office of the ¥BI, They were
apologetic about not discussing thelr ingulry in the presence
of other than SA PEARCE, SA PEARCE advised them that they had
a8 reluctance to talk in the presence of other FBI Agents, however,
a great deal of information about their ingulry appeared in
the press., AUSA LIEBMAN said that the information in the press
was not coming from the office of the USA in Baltimore. The
USA and LIEEJAN were told that SA PEARCE would not report the
results of his interview, utilizing polygraph, in any other
than ordinary method. It was explained that results of poly-
graph examinations are prepared in memorandum form and
disseminated to the Bureau, to the office conducting the
investigation, and to appropriate file in Philadelphla where
SA PEARCE is assigned. It was agreed that this would be
satisfactory.

At this point, in a private conference, USA BEALL
and his Assistant, LIEBMAN, furnished the following background
in regards to thelr ingquiry:

(It is interesting to note that the enclosed article
in the "Philadelphia Inquirer" outlines most of the information
that was disseminated to SA PEARCE by the USA's Staff 8/11/73.)

JEROME BENJAMIN WOLIF was l1ldentified as a Consulting
Ingineer assoclated with the firm Greiner Environmental Systems,
Inc., Consulting Engineers, who are subjects of investigation
by the U.S. Attorney's Office in Baltimore, WOLFF met the Vice
President of the United States in the early 1960's, at the time
AGNEW was a member of a zoning board. In 1967 when AGNEYW was
elected Governor of Maryland, AGNEW appointed UOLFF as Chairman
of the State Roads Department. WOLFF is cooperating with the
U.S., Attorneyts Office and alleging that payoffs had been made
to the Vice President during the period of time that AGNEW held
offices in Maryland. WOLFF has not furnished information that
he gave AGNEW any money directly indicating a fraudulent payment
of money to AGNEW on the part of WOLFF, WOLFF, however, has
participated in paying off, and has received money as & result
of payoffs. He has furnished information about a bond issve
around 1967 and of accompanying AGNEW to a stock brokevage firm
in New York where 1t was learned that this firm - Swmith, Barney
and Company, were the individuals that did most of the work in -




PH 58-641

large bond issues and indicates that this knowledge resulted
in a Baltimore firm, Alex, Brown and Company, giving a kick-
back of unknown amounts and overall that AGNEW must have
started the request for kickback because he learned that Brewn
did little to earn their fee in a bond issue,

Identified a2s being "bagmen" i.e. making the actual
collection and distribution in kickbacks and bribes, was (1)
J. WALTER JONES, a real estate operator and close assoclate of
AGNEW, and (2) I.H. "BUDDY" HAMMERMAN, a mortgage bank,
both of Baltimore, Md. Also identified aspaying directly
to AGNEW was LESTER MATZ,., It was indicated that sometime .
around 1963, JONES and HAMMERMAN were at odds and resulted in
MATZ ultimately making payments directly to SPIRO AGNEW. WOLFF
ultimately was told, once he was Commlssioner of Roads, that
engineering firms would give kickbacks and WOLFEF would get a
third, HAMMERMAN,:whd was to make the collections, would get
a third, and AGNEW would get a third. This was later changed
so that AGNEW allegedly received 50 percent of the kickbacks
and BAMMERMAN 25 percent and WOLFF 25 percent. WOLFP gtayed
on as Road Commissioner until 1959 at which tilme he joined The
personal staff of AGNEW, who had been elected Vice President,
and remained about 16 months on AGNEW's staff as a Sclence
Adviser. This supposedly ended the corrupt relationship
involving kickbacks and so forth handled by HAMMERMAN and WOLFF,.
WOLFF left the White House Staff of the Vice President and
returned to the Baltimore area where he again entered into
business of being a consulting engineer, An important plece
of evidence, according to the USA, was a list prepared by one

| 1isting the amounts of fees pald specific
engineers, which was requested by AGNEW after he had become
Vice President. This 1list in substance, would show the amount
of money that AGNEW should have received and would let AGNEW
know what he had remaining that should be given te him., WOLFF
wag interviewed briefly in pre-polygraph interview which will
be included in the enclosed memorandum reporting the results of
the polygraph.

On 8/11/73, after WOLFF had been afforded polygraph

examination, background information regarding LESTER MATZ was
furnished SA PEARCE by USA BEALL and his assistant, LIEBMAN,

.
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The gist of this background information was that ILESTER MATZ,
prior to 1966, when AGNEY was the County Executive (Mayor) of
Baltimore, MATZ began making payments to J., WALTER JONES of
kickback from three to five percent of the total of his

conbracts he received. MATZ is also a Consulting Engineer.

In 1966-67 MATZ had not made payments of kickbacks until it

was to the point he owed approximately $20,000. JONES was

bushing MATZ for a payment and MATZ, because of the large sum
involved, arranged to pay AGNEW the $20,000 cash in person.

He arranged to obtain this cash so that it would appear
legitimate, by £ complicated loan with an associate bé
of MATZ named | for $30,000. This $20,000 cash b7
payment was alleged To have been directly madd™ 8. AGNEWowhile

he was Governor of Maryland, in his office space in Baltimore,
M., in July of 1968. (The prosecutors belleve the time frame

is July 16 -~ 28, 1968.) 1In around February 1969, after AGNEW
had been installed as the Vice President of the United States
there was some remaining kickback money that had not been pald
and MATZ went to the Vice President's office in Washington,

D.C., and turned over $11,000 to the Vice FPresident. 1t was

said that he returned to the PBaltimore area and made comments

to his parbner, "I just paid off the Vice President of %he
Unlted States". There were other meetings after this where

MATZ saw AGNEW and he gave small amounts of money, roughly
equalling $5,000, There was a contract held by MATZ involving

a government Jjob in Suitland, Md.., in which MATZ was involved,

He put up part of the money and turned over to the Vice President
in the Executive Office Building in Washington, D.C., $2,500,

MATZ, on 8/12/73, during pre-polygraph interview,
furnished more detail than is outlined which will be included
in the polygraph report enclosed herewith.

By way of information, it is reported that the USA
was extremely pleased with the results obtained by the polygraph
because he is receiving substantial additional information,
apparently very valuable to him, as s direct result of the
polygraph. It is alsoc pointed out that when the interviewees
were heginning to make new admisgsions, SA PEARCGE for the most
rart was not present and the U.S. Attorney, First Assistant
LIEBMAN, and the defendants attorneys, would have private
meetings where the disclosures were made to the prosecuting staff.

-5 -
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SA PEARCE was told by USA BEALL that as a result
of the polygraph examination of WOLFF, he was questloned
closely by his attorney for several hours on the nlght of
8/11/73 and arrangements were made for him to meet with the
prosecutor'!s staff on the morning of 8/13/73 to clarify
previous information furnished and to furnish addltional
information. MATZ learned of this through the defendants
attorneys, noting that the same attorney handles both the
defendants, and ag a result, od his arrival at the FBL Office,
Baltimore, 8/12/73, had his recollection prodded and furnished
detalls of previously undisclosed Information for about three
hours. Agaln this was furnished tc the prosecutors with MATZ
having his attorney present. The details of informatlon learned
was out of the presence of SA PEARCE; however, the USA on the
afternoon of 8/12/73, in a complimenbtary fashion, said there
had been at least 17 different corruption matters brought to
their attention by MATZ on the morning of 8/12/73.

. Polygraph charts, questions, and Consent to Polygraph
TInterview forms are being incorperated into PHfile 58-641,

USA AND ASSISTANTS, BALTIMORE, EXTRAMELY GUARDED IN
DISSEMTINATTON OF INFORVATILON CAPTLONAD FATTER, USA'S ORFLICE
FEARS POSSIBLE LEAK OF IarORMATION 1aVULVING VICE PRESLDSNT
WOUTD BE TRNITUIIOUS 0 THELR CONTINUING INVESTIGATION AND HEQUESTS
HRE BT HANDLILNG B 0N NEEDTIO-KNOW BASIS,.
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

SAC, BALTIMORE (58-483) parg: S/21/T3

FROM 2%’8;&0 EDWARD F. FOLEY

suBject: DALE ANDERSON,

County Executilve,
Baltimore County, Md.;
SPIRO T. AGNEW,

Vice President
INFORMATION CONCERNING

Mr. RICHARD E, LONG, Section Chief, Accounting and Fraud
Section, FBIHQ, telephoned today at 3:30 PM advising Vice-
President SPIRO T, AGNEW had just completed a press con-
ference in which he accused the Department of Justice of
"trial by newspaper." He sald steps were being taken
immediately at Headquarters to keep all files relating to
this matter in a specially secured condition. He recom-
mended that the Baltimore case file be kept in the SAC's
safe as long as thls matter is of outstanding interest

as it is at the present time.

EFF:cm
(1) |
&’W

SEARCHED INDEXED oot
1 SERIALIZED pr—
F&U%ﬁgﬂQ?S

—_— i . ¢
sAae. X

FESVIN
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- UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

TO

SAC THOMAS H. FARROW (58-483) DATE: 8/24/73

FROM : ;?S)‘c EDWARD F. FOLEY

SUBJECT:

DALE ANDERSON,

County Executlve,

Baltimore County, Md.;

SPIRO T. AGNEW,

Vice President

INFORMATION CONCERNING bé

On the evening of 8/23/73 Section Chief RICHARD E. LONG,
Accounting and Fraud Section, FBIHQ, contacted ASAC FOLEY

and advised he wanted a detalled account of how information
concerning thils investigation was handled withlin the Baltimore
Office.

After a conference with Supervisor | lon the
morni?% of 8/24/73, the following details were furnished to

After receiving a telephone call from U, S. Atborney GEORGE
BEALL, Bureau permission to have Polygraph Man J. R. PEARCE
proceed to this Dlvision from Philadelphia was obtained from
Assistant Director ROBERT E. GEBHARDT. PEARCE came to BA,
arriving at approximately 3:30 P.M. on Friday, 8/10/73, and
following a short conference in the offlce, proceeded with
case Agent | |to a briefing by U. S. Attorney
BEALL and his assistants.

PEARCE interviewed JEROME BENJAMIN WOLFF at the Baltimore
Office, Saturday, 8/11/73, and LESTER MATZ at this office
on Sunday, 8/12/73. As a result of these interviews, a
communication ln teletype form was prepared here by PEARCE

on 8{12/73 wlith the assistance of stenographer| |

Upon completion, the teletype was approved by Supervisor
il and ASAC FOLEY. It was then d red to the Duty
Man in Division 6 at the Bureau by SA

It should be noted that Supervisor GORDON told |

SEARCHE INDEXED
EFF: MMS SERlAunga"“FTLED
(2) -- AUG 2 41973
FBI—BALTIMOKE N_~1

SAc Iy
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan & & Cl[ 83—' /0
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not to diséuss this matter with anyone and to destroy
her stenographic notes.

In relation to the Philadelphla airtel on 8/13/73 and

its enclosure, this was handled in a relay from the PH
Office when clerk |picked up the sealed
envelope containing the above at the Wilmington RA and
brought it to the ASAC, who secured it overnight. The

[T;;fif]was reviewed the following morning with Supervisor
W

who re-did the front page of the enclosed letter
was done in Bureau letter form and made it into
letterhead memorandum form.

This end product was delivered by SA[__ |to U. S.
Attorney BEALL at 9 A.M., 8/15/73. .

Material relating to this case has been closely watched
and is malintalned in the SAC!'s safe.
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FBI
Date: 8/27/73
CODE v e ..
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(Type in plaintext or code) v

TELETYPE URGENT

Transmit the following in

(Priority)

TO DIRECTOR, ATTN: MR. WAYNE FRANKENFIELD, DIVISION SIX
FROM BALTIMORE (58-483)

DALE ANDERSON, COUNTY EXECUTIVE, BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD.;

SPIRO T. AGNEW, VICE PRESIDENT; INFORMATION CONCERNING

RE BUREAU TELEPHONE CALL TO BALTIMORE, AUGUST TWENTYSEVEN
INSTANT.

ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS POSED IN REFERENCED TELEPHONE CALL
ARE SET FORTH BELOW:

(1) =sA CONTACTED AUSA BARNET D. SKOLNIK

ON INSTRUCTIONS FROM SUPERVISOR

OF THE BUREAU

IN CONNECTION WITH BALTIMORE TELETYPE AUGUST SEVEN LAST.

(2) SA CONTACTED USA GEORGE BEALL IN CONNECTION

WITH BALTIMORE TELETYPE TO BUREAU AUGUST EIGHT LAST.

(83) LIAISON IS MAINTAINED WITH USA'S OFFICE BY SA

OR IN HIS ABSENCE SUPERVISOR

(4) BALTIMORE HAS TWO CC'S OF POLYGRAPH EXAMINATIONS GIVEN
BY SA J. ROBERT PEARCE.

(5) ALL MATTERS PERTAINING TO THIS CASE ARE MAINTAINED IN

s il ‘I :ﬂ!a M‘“’H‘
BA 58-483 Sarlalized T
—THF:cm Indexsd S
(1) e ) -Filed' [

Approved: Sent g: Q‘Qf M  Per N’Om
Special Agent in Charge 5—{);__ ,/f = //
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Transmit the following in TTyme Tn plainiont o7 o0de)
Via " (Priority)
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BA 58-483
PAGE TWO

SAC'S SAFE AND COMBINATION TO SAFE IS MAINTAINED BY SAC,
ASAC, AND SAC SECRETARY.

(6) ONE COPY OF POLYGRAPH EXAMINATIONS OF WOLFF AND MATZ WERE

GIVEN TO USA GEORGE BEALL PERSONALLY BY SA

(7) CONTROL OF ALL MATERIAL IN THIS CASE IS MAINTAINED BY

SAC.
(8) CLERICAL NOTES CONCERNING BALTIMORE TELETYPE AUGUST
TWELVE LAST WERE DESTROYED IMMEDIATELY AFTER TRANSCRIPTION.

bé
STENOGRAPHER TRANSCRIBED THE NOTES. b7C

(9) SEALED ENVELOPE CONTAINING RESULTS OF POLYGRAPH EXAMINA-

TION WAS PICKED UP BY SA OF THE WILMINGTON,

DELAWARE, RESIDENT AGENCY FROM PHILADELPHIA AGENT ON AUGUST

FOURTEEN LAST AND THEN TURNED OVER TO OF

THE BALTIMORE DIVISION. [ |BROUGHT THE SEALED ENVELOPE TO

BALTIMORE HEADQUARTERS WHERE HE GAVE THE ENVELOPE TO ASAC

EDWARD F. FOLEY, WHO PLACED IT IN SAC'S SAFE OVERNIGHT, AND

ON MORNING OF AUGUST FIFTEEN LAST PACKAGE WAS GIVEN TO SUPER-

VISOR FOR DISPOSITION. COPIES WERE FURNISHED
TO USA GEORGE BEALL BY SA AT 9:00 AM, AUGUST FIFTEEN LAST.
END.

Approved: Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge .,
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T DIRECIOR, FBL
FROMs SAC, BALTIMOZE (58-REW)(D)

SUBJECTs  J. WALTER JONESS
UNSUD; OFFICIAL OF UNETED STATES
DEPARTHERT OF HOUSIKG AND URDAN
DEVELOPMENT, WASHINGTONg DJCe
BRIRERY
{CGLBA)

Former Saltimore HUD officlal |
was interviewed by Daltimore Agents 9727773, | |has ,
worked for s Baltimore Hortgage Fimm since leaving HUD bé
about one year ago. He 1s s subject In two pending Bureau b7C
eases. Lpureau files 583009 and 147-20350)

|1:|n=a111 convarsation with Saltimore
develsn (subject of nfﬂe_?i‘-ﬁﬁs}‘, Dafile

1

58%?7?%&1:&:15 pask year during which remarked he
hod conversation once with J, VALTER JORES rasiative to
difficulty in obtaining a Section 236 HUD allocation. JORES
remarked that, for n fee, he could obtain n 236 allocation
indicating the fee would go to someones at Lashington, D.C.

Je TALTER JONES Iz nore husinessmare
US4 GEDRGE DFALL has requested be Intervieved.

Tie has slso requested that any forther {nvestigation be
keld in abeyence at this time as JONES i a subject of &
current FGJ investigstlon ab Daltimoxe.

[ ]will be inerviewsd =nd zeport subaitteds

2 = Buyeau ;
&~ Baltimore (2eSE-NLS

o 211«58»&?4) 158427 SEARCHED
1*14?*761}{1#53-'&33) INDEXED
2%’3’53313&1 o SERIALIZED__~
. c 7, FILED - 27,
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FROM

SUBJECT:

OFTIONAL. FORM NO, 10
MAY 1902 RATION
GSA FPMR {43 CFR) 101-11.6

UNITED STATES GOVERN MENT
Memorandum

SAC, BALTIMORE (58-483) DATE: 9/28/73

SA | |

DALE ANDERSON;
ET AL

There has been no request for investigation from
the USA'S Office regarding this matter. However, according
to newspaper articles, the USA'S Office is continuing their
probe into the Chewwiley Eyxecasbiand Vice-President SPIRO T.
AGNEW and for this reédson, it is suggested that this case

. remain in a pending¥status.

S8 4E3- /3

@ - Baltimore SEARCHED INDEXED B
SERIALIZED
1} , PEUAR ool 5 W3 B0 M T
N
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10/2/73

AIRTEL

PO+ DIRECTOR, FBI
FROM: SAC, BALTIMORE (58-483)

SUBJECT: DALE ANDERSON,
COUNTY EXECUTIVE,
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLANDS
SPIRO T. AGNEW, VICE-PRESIDENT;
INFORMATION CONCERNING

on 9/27/73s Mr. GEORGE BEALL, Unlied States Attorney,
Baltimore, Maryland, telephonically contacted SAC THCMAS H.
FARROW and advised that three CBS newsmen were belng detained
by ¥. S. Marshal'ls, Baltimore, at his request since there was
some question that the newsmen appeared to be filming lnslde
the room where the Speecial Grand Jury was sitting in the
AGNEY investigation.

Mr. BEALL siated thalk the newsmen were on the roof
of the Knlckerbocker Building which 18 directly acrosg the
street from the U. S. Post Office Building taking plctures
of the Grand Jury window. He stated that this was broughi
o his sttention when jury members as well as & Grand Jury
witness became disturbed over the pleture taking of the
newsmen. Mr. BEALL stated that if the newsmen were actually
£ilming inside the Grand Jury room this could be a possible
viclation of Titie 18, Section 1508, He requested that
agents of the Baltlmore Office contact him at his office
prior to obtaining the £ilm used by the newsmen and after
viewing the film he would make a decislon as to any violation.

2 - Bureau {REGISTERED MAIL)
2 ~ Baltimore

UMCF :zeb

)




BA (58-483)
WMCF :geb

on 9/27/73, i esence of SA:, |
and SA interviewed the newsnen.
The newysmen advised tha ey were not taking or attempting to take

any pletures inside the Grand Jury room, however, were taking
pictures of the Posgt O0ffice Buillding and window of +the Grand
Jury roomn.

Mr. BEALL stated that he had been In contact with ¢BS,
Washington, D. C., and they agreed to voluntarily turn over the
£ilm taken by the newsmen for examination.

The threce CBS newsmen tjere:

Seabrook, Maryland
Producer ~ CBS

Seat Pleasant, Maryland
Cameraman - CBS

Springfield, Virginia

The camera used was g Frezzl - cordless, 16mm movie
camera, with an Angenieux Zoom type lens, 12 =~ 120mm. Camera
contained color sound £ilm. Sound on film recorded by f£ilm
amplifier model A 11 - C made by Auricon, by use of Sunhrizer,
Model Number 804 Shotgun microphone.

| |voluntarily turned over 210 feet
of 16mm color sound f£ilm labeled "CBS NEWS, AGNEW GRAND JURY"
Stock Number 7242 (unprocessed).

The £ilm was processed at Quality Films Labs, Inc.,
5800 York Roa ltimore, Maryland. After a review of the
film by SA Iﬂam}i SA[H’ﬂ_El it was determined that the
sound of the film was thalt of street nolses such as traffiec
and automobile horns.

on 9/28/73, a review was made of the £ilm by
United States Attorney BEALL. Mr. BEALL stated he would
decline any prosecution, however, the newsmen's actions did




BA (58-483)
WMCF:geb

present 2 question as to the newsment's intent.

Q 87 e £ilm was returned tol
Washington, D. C.

I
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7142 Ambassador Road
58«483 Baltimore, Maryland 21207

Qctober 15, 1973

The Honorable George Beall
United States Attorney

405 U. S. Courthouse Building
111 North Calvert Street
Baltimore, laryland 21202

Dear Sir:
This will confi

aud Special Agents (Shs) R a-aomversar ‘ |
s on October 15, 1973, regarding the three
GBS mewsmen who appeared to be £ilming inside the room

where the Special Grand Jury was sitting in the Spiro
Te Agnew case.

After viewing the f£ilm taken by the newsmen
of the Post Office Building, and window of the Grand Jury
Room, you declined any prosecution.

Very truly yours,

pod

THOMAS H. FARROY e
Special Agent in Charge '

Searchay -
=Addressee Seriatized ot——
ltimore (58~483) Indexeq ==

Filed




GPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 '
MAY 1962 EDITION
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8 .

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT ;;?'
Memorandum .

1,
TO * SAC, BALTIMORE (58-483) G/
7 T

(A4 12

V// DATE:  11/30/73

bé

FROM : gA b7cC

SUBJECT: DALE ANDERSON
ET AL
BRIBERY

On 10/10/73, Vice President SPIRO T. AGNEW
appeared in U.S. District Court and entered a plea of
nolo contendere to one count of income tax évasion.
Vice President AGNEW was fined $10,000 and placed on
probation for a period of three years.

Inasmuch as the only investigation in this
case was in connection with AGNEW, and inasmuch as
no investigation has been requested by the U.S.
Attorney's Office, Baltimore, it is recommended this
case be placed in a closed status.

5y-483-/b
1\r Baltimore SEARCHED INDEXED e

GS:ccs SERIALIZED_— " MrEr— .

(1 1077
V81901973

ll:lB?—“-/B?liLTlMogE/,y/A'
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Thomas H. Farrow
Special Agent ia Charge, F.B.I.
Robert L. Browne

Chief, Intelligence Division
George Beall

United States Attorney

December 21, 1973

Request for Authordization to Immunize Witnesses Under 18
U.8.C. § 6002 for Trial in United States v. ¥. Pale Anderson,
Criminal YNo. 73~0527-Y

This office has requested the Department of Justice for
authoriz?tions to immunize the following witnesses under 18 U.S.C.

/ /. W
§ 6002 for trial iy United States ¥v. N. Dale Anderson, Criminal Wo.

/ A ] q - ot ol &l Aoz iaolall A
73-0527-Y: Les%gé/r _/f%%,

I would

f
appreciate it if yvou would do the necessary checking in your filles

to make sure that these immunizations will not disturd other
potential prosecutions that are now contemplated.

Thank you very much for your cooperation in this regard.

e —— - - -

S
[ w“ltk) !
Fo.—;

S <‘—7/?7‘




«24 Indices Search Slip
FD-160 (Rev. 3-23-71)
«

TO: CHIEF CLERK

Date

21, /73

Social Security Account #

Subject

Aliases

Address Birth Date Birthplace Race sEe]xMule
[CJFemale

Exact Spelling

All References

Subversive References Only

Main Subversive Case Files Only

Maln Criminal Case F‘lles Only

Crimlncl References Only

:Restrict to Locality of

;_:]Maln Subversive (If no Main, list all Subversive References)

Main Criminal (If no M’qln,*lfst"ull’cmgiwl .ljeferences)

Lop 177;:&’

File & Serial Number I Remarks = File & Serial Number =~ .| Remarks
/
WYRZYE N \_[ 8/ Fppr 1P
//MJ/;;;-/?/W))%? 7 N ﬁ%@y pI
M -85 - JALE —
M- 435 -§4-12
111 -1%8-8%p. /3 Wg =090 - 0 9pl5
L -5 jfﬁ/:ér’; /M/ /gég ‘/70’)/
, Rl T L 4 /29804
IR ot (Wi —
@2~ IR/5- 495 g\'ﬂ)dsf!ﬂms’ RN p7C
[+~ 7
7
105= 1,337 W[ Al ia—v- g5 | N7

T 7

F2-0-43¢"

L05 -, 97%

Requested by quad Extension File No.
Searched b /WQ{( /23
(date)
Consolidated by 1/ S 3 /W;
(date) SEARCHED INDEXED
Reviewed by 120207 3 SERIALIZED, ... FILED
) 73

File Reviéw Symbols

I - Identical

NI - Not identical U -

? - Not identifiable
Unavailable reference

HG.P.O.1972-471-961
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“ (Ed. 4-26-65) ! ‘
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT ( DEPARTM?T OF JUSTICE

Memorandum

TO

35{’

: Thomas H. Farrow DATE: December 19, 1973
Special Agent in Charge, F.B.I.
Robert L. Browne

Chief, Intelligence Division LQ&&U éZ%ﬁﬁ%M“nL) ,/7/
Exn

: George Beall .
United States Attorney

SUBJECT: Requests for Authorizations to Immunize Witnesses Under 18

U.S.C. § 6002 for Trial in United States v. N. Dalechnderson,
Criminal NO. 73-0527-Y

This office has asked the Immunity Unit of the Department
Y

4
of Justice to authorize 1mmun7,y under 18 U.S.C. §£€902 for the
rd

following itn?%ses:

DOJ—1973—04 «

I do not expect that any of these individuals will J
cause you concern, but I would appreciate it 1f you would check

your records. I would appreciate it if you would contact

Assistant United States Attorney and advise

him as to whether or not you have any difficulty with use immunity
for these individuals. ¢

Thank you very much for your assistance and cooperatig

in this regard.

SI—CV 2 s
smm/%?ww

1973

, FBl-—BALTlMORE




TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

OPTIONAL. FORM NO. 10 ‘
MAY 1562 EDITION

GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.8

7
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
Memorandum ~—

SAC, BALTIMORE (58-483) (C) DATE: 1/17/74

SA

DALE ANDERSON
BRIBERY
OO0 :BALTIMORE .
b6
b7C
The trial of DALE ANDERSON, Baltimore County
Executive, began in United States District Court,
Baltimore, Maryland, on January 7, 1974. The reporting
agent received a request from | | Secretary
to Prosecutor BARNET SKOLNIK that Mr. SKOLNIK desired
to know whether or not Baltimore Attorney
or former Vice President AGNEW had ever been
the subject of investigation by this office and whether
or not our file indicated a possible relationship
between| | and the Vice President.

The only references in the Baltimore indices
to Mr. AGNEW are 175 reference (Travel by Government
Officials) and instant case. Our files reflect no

information whatsoever regarding a ionship
between the Vice President and| |

The Baltimore files do reflect one main
file in which| |was the subject. The
file number is 166-778 and a review of the file reflects
limited investigation was conducted relative to
an allegation that Giant Food stores had paid $35,000
to| who in turn was to spread this money
among members of the Baltimore City Council in an effort

to effect re-zoning of a piéce of property on Sinclair
Lane. Giant Food had an option to buy this property and

<:}Baltimore

1l ~ (58-483)
1 - (166-778)
HMB:rk
(2)Rx

5'7-493-/7

SEARCHED. _____ IMDEXED
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BA 58-483

apparently desired re-zoning jn their efforts to build
a store. It was alleged that kept about
$15,000 of this money and gave the remainder to
Baltimore City Councilman FRANK GALLAGHER (now deceased)
who was to spread it among other members of the City
Council.

The file reflects Mr. GALLAGHER kept the
majority of this money causing a few of the other
members of the City Council to become unhappy and
thus the re~zoning was defeated with the money
apparently being returned to Giant Food.

Prosecution was declined by AUSA[:::::::]
and reports were disseminated to the United

b6
States Attorney, Baltimore.

b7cC

On 1/9/74, the above information was furnished
to] | and she subsequently advised that inquiries
by her revealed the United States Attorney's copies
of these reports had been destroyed.

AUSA SKOLNIK requested that his office by
furnished with copies of the investigative reports,
as available. Copies of Baltimore reports dated
10/30/69 and 3/23/70, Baltimore file 166~-778, have
been made and are being furnished to AUSA SKOLNIK.

2% v
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{Mount Clipping in Space Below)
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. The. sealed trafiscripts of
twatplea-bargaxmng sessions.by

former Vice Preésiderit Spiro T..

~ Agnew should be opetied to the |

‘ vpubhc, accordlng 16 “George |

Beall; who was U.S. Attorney
‘ when e mcldents occiirred.,

‘M. ‘Beall; wlhio is now- in pric

vate- practxce said ‘the -docu-

. ‘ments detailing ° ‘the: sessmnst

»whxch led. to. Agriew’s resignas!
tion October 10, 1973, should- be,
. teleased “for .hlstoncal purpos-
' €s” and “madé availableto the,
pubhc at' the earhest opportum-

Judge Walter E. Hoffman

: ‘the ‘Presiding Judge. in, the Ag:;
{ new" case, told-the Ameucan
\Rar Association:last Fridayat. a
ention in "Monitreal. that he,

\.., no ob]ectmn to releasmg

ithe. transcripts of negotaltons

between Justice. ‘Department

Jlawyers and.Agnew’s. attorneys.
‘Two Sides Miist Agree

Judge Hoffman said; howey- |

er, ‘that both federal ‘prosécu-

tors and Agnew. woild have to

‘agrée to make the documents
public.

Agnew résigned.. Mr. Beall'said
‘Mi.. Petérsons reminded -him:

1974, to ‘Thake the transcrlptS'
pubhc

news la, yer:

. {torical:purposes-and that'sucha
‘Mr. Beall'said: he spoke Mon:,
day to ‘Henry J. Péterson, who:
-was chief of the Justice: Depart-~'
‘ment’s Crifninal D1v1s10n .whet |

- | consttitetion mdustry Kickback'
‘Mr. Beall sdid he also talked< scheme whlle he'was: Baltlmorej

with Jidah, Best one of "Ag--

»|vice presxdent e

ake A gnew Plea-Bargammg"
r-;iranscnp ts Public: Beall

a transcnpt -of the sessmnsywas,

ever made before. commentmg‘
|on their possible release. :
“L.have ‘been pel onally in=

terested in: attemptmg 0-insure.
that a transeript of the. proceed-
ings would be preserved for hiss

transcript bé-made available to:
the pubhc at the earliest.oppor-
‘tunity,” Mr. Beall said. - .

‘Ther¢:was io comiftient frofm
Agnew § office in- Crofton; Md;,

-abouit releasmg the: transcripts“ '
that Agnews Jawyers ‘had op-- A
posed an eéffort in January,,

Agnew pleaded tio-contest: t.
a §ingle charge of tax -évasion’
stemming -from an - elaborate;

L

county execiifive; rgovernor and

(Indicate page, name of
newspaper, city and state.)
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(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

g

‘Opening—
Agnevw file :
called hard

i

nynonnn'rmnnnmnson ;
! Maryland's chief. federal

f
Bt P
w“ |
u‘

prosecutor §aid. yestérday that}; i
it would-be extremely difficult)| -

to.comply-witha judge’sruling
‘that-certainiieselatmg:to:the

‘tax=eyasion-conviction'of Spiro
. T Agnew be raade publie.
‘ Jervrs S, aney, Umted

' saidiit would be “tremendously  Matylan

- difficult} to-the:point-of impos:
sibility” to.extract the: specrfxc
“Agnew fecords:from the mass

! of documents relating to: the

f continiiing investigation itito

Maryland political corrupt:
Judge June L. Gree
i surpnse oral

[

!‘ 8
conference on a stiit brot g

two 'George: ‘Washington™ Un1-§
versity. law §tudents. under. the|l

rrpatloanot
ituis, the" lawy‘r
who represented’ thé Ju &
Department at. the ing
with Judge: Green, 3
judge -is expected tg A4
'gntten -order-on thevmatt %
ay, IR
Mr. Trtus saxd an declsmn
| to -appeal her ruling gould:
made onlyi after rec‘expt of; "the

m c1v1l

volvmg the convnctron of.
néw-and his resignatior
President, :

Both, Mr: Flnney and hlS

/Ag.
a8 Vicel

;predecessor, George Beall, the

man who- launched the’ nearl‘
‘three-year-old unvestlgatlon,
‘Opposad-.
iterial.

v__t

L

‘ ~mdnckbaoks»between~l962 -andF

' -Roy J. Baldwir and Bruce: Fed-
nfil-er, the stu@nts,..r:a.presentmg

1|4he Justice. Department’s tran-j

ol |{Judge-Green, she requires “dis+
it)closure 0f the 1tem< that. the,

i s |prima: facie showmg against: the

‘suits}}a .
-xthey should-be a matter-of:pub-

!Adxsclosure of all’ of the thmgs

¢lease: of the ma-|i1

PR Pl giag )

exity g

y all investigation. wohld maﬂ(e 1t

impractical to-pilll out the doc-

.'urnents relating: Solély td the

one ¢harge at this :point, ‘they.
“‘indicatéd; The; records of the
Agnew mvestrgatron are main-
tained:inithe’U:S. attorney's o,if-
‘ice hete, Mr. Finney said, -

i When Agnéw résigned Octo:

contest to the single tax: charge,

hma tam:ﬂmusands of auna:s
'*1972 when he .was. Raltirore:
t1ve, _.Governor of-

for that aspect of the-case; be-
yond what is. publxc record= ap-,
parently swould be.’ exeluded
from.Judge Greens: :decision.

In their suit, filed- July 29;:

:themselves, argue:that ‘the. “in
vestxgatory” ‘phasg -of’ the Ag-
néw. case ended with His:nio-con<
‘test plea to evading $13,551 i
1967 incore taxes, his convrc-
tron and $10,000 fine.

Jetfrey Axelrad, chief.of the
Justlce Department’s Freedom
-of Information section, <aid
Judge Green's decrsron came
unexpectedly .during an infor:
-mal’meeting calléd'to sét.dates
_on-two motiofis pendmg in the
suit.

. Aceording to excerpts from

seript of the: meeting. -

| efendant and those:things are
er mpubhc Tecord or

record : . .'not;, certamly, :

{they had, but what -only Was'

, lsuffxcxent 10 uphold their - case :

.atthattie,”
Judge -Green §aid-the gov-
érnrient may withhold Agnew:
nvestlgatlon files-that do: fiot,
1cally to the ax-'

‘ber 10, 1973, and pleaded ‘no}

: ,'_ernrnent placed i1 the:
| reco part of the’

' femng ‘10 th ihctm

f who«was déser
"Hpro; ciitor in-cofirt

5 . S
fr e the students with: a-detailed
Tist of those files within-45 days’
RO ]ustlfy thexr contmued“secre-
G
. Mr. aney said- the stu-
dents’. complalnt was.filed with:
hif-and that He has.discussed it
Me. Axelrad and M, Titus, Who
represent his office in-the case.’
“The issue here involves the:ini-
tial: mterpretatlon of -a_far-,
reaching federal statute;” Mr
Finney said.

- Mr. Beall sauLhe was- itna-

ware: that the: siit 4ad. been’

yesterday -about. ‘.]ildge Greenls
rulm

the:U. .attornéy’s .office;” Mr.,
‘Beall “It would'be-a: very

difficult. job to try todefine;
vy_hat i§ inve 1gatory, -eviden:

=

; mformatxonal or &0 me

si
‘the . ,ongolng mvestxgatlon

Walter’ Jones, the. § w, thy An:

;‘bagman" for y-offs] )
vho. has pleaded_

itﬂedzunﬁlmpﬂ:e::calleﬂihm '

by the Justrce Department Nﬁr ‘

the ‘endency of: related mdxct-ll

Date:

(Indicate page, name of
newspaper, city and state.)

'SUN PAPERS

PAGE @-1

BALTIMORE, MD,

10/8/75

Edition: MORNING FINAL

Editor
Title:

¢

Author: ROBERT A,

ERLANDSON

Character:

or .
Classiflcation:ﬂ ﬁ

Submitting Office:

BA

[:] Being Investigated

S (}7"‘7[5/ '“0:2

Sl

SEA Ry li‘ D:’:XED -
] Srilé}l.,lﬂ! T, F, LED
F g L _Tix\in'ﬂ)

l:




{Mount Clipping in Space Below)

JorE Y iy we

AR R S R

AT

R Ve S SO PRIY S S ORGP

. " b
) H
¥ i
|G- :
1§ 4
? N
., '
e %
H . C .
e 4
b . %
—n
7
§
3
S, B
PR Y . " . ,W‘h‘

’i:i JLS.Hdn'

san 5 &.CJJ dL!ia JOFSS r}

h T
} i ." o E! .,JI
1
i 9?&.}0 L’«.,(, ..Lt'
4
!.-L . - f !‘43
@ PRTELTYT
AN u;g,v‘b:;lz y
el J
! Fo]
Core bl
H bbb, .._s‘ R4
: .t_..Lu{M

By LOBIRT A ERLANDSOR

A fadcial judze in Washing-
ton has formally ordercd tie
iJustice Depariment to deliver
to her within 45 dzyc an item-
ized list of files in the Spire T
Agnow tas-evosion investiga-
tion fhut {i wants kept seuret
and sie demanded “Catailid
justifiertion” for thair contin-
u”dq ey,

In tie ra

nie orc.er, Judoe

Jome L. Groen, of the Unbed
hintoz Infet Court, direal

=

disclusnre whkin 10 azyn o
matere! mint ~utal it

govornnast's v i -’: :" Qo

Ne e

tudt f‘u d :. AW toi o~ ,El i
Yiee l'z
[STRAR2 N LI £:)4

LR P\
(AN A B R0

. .

o0 3 ae )‘esg&b P\ 7o - MI\ET
TO BURE

«dutzeSreen’s order came ip |
a Freedom of Informaiion Acl
suit brecught by two George
Wash.ngton University Law
School students, Roy J. Baldwin
and Bruce Feder.

The two stugenis requested

“any angd «ll matsrials” in (ke
governraent’s possecsion pos-
Lzining to the Agnew investiga-
tion and t=x conviction,

The government oppeses re
lease of the informaticn on
gz',::'us the invertizotion of
Iiarytnd podideal wapeim
thot tezan i Loceniker, 1072,
ic in procvess and Glewmsure of
the files could jecpardize thot
prehe.

In the pat, Judge Groan
aaid, cnﬁrm ha'.' tiforded
broad protection to Iawr en-
forecment iﬂ"ﬂ,tir:atory fil~<,
evren when e vare eleord
The 194 ruis ,um:,-*-is fo tha
Wreedorn of Fdoimastion Aet,
howover, Lindlente on intunlion
to irdt i are of cloud
fil~oihoy

“Lwwever, 23 eqvally ey
inthed r'*’ 2% 15 W rendineyty
with wideh thi:, covrl Chodwad
handle favectiga t yc.. cureris
is the dictate that the govern-
ment may 14 rest on concluse-
ry allesziions fo support its
claimyrd  ezemptions  [from
giselosure). iiaw is nmlm.mﬂy
tave whars {he cese was clesed
fiemediately ftm the plea”
Judra G ,:n caid.

In additisn to Asacw, two
county ¢iconhives and 4 mwun-
Lot of miduer fisurcc lave boen
renvistiand th“ sayesbiiation

!

is contimiing, The cpecial grand
jury ccsmuctm'* the probae et
yesterday for the third day this
vieek and is expected to do the
same next weel..

Agncw  himself was not
available for comment. A sec-
rexary at his Crofton office said

he was vacatioping at an undis-
closed location,

Breee Titns, of the Justice

Pepartment, ¢ad Jervis 5. Fin-

ey, thﬁ Us. ,utemay for Mary- |
1 oy 0 id the i qaidb;j”‘x,
andgn Greans "mf*r vith 2n.

ey= to epponling if to bleck dis-
clevre of auyiinug not already
widic. The appeal decision will
b2 wmado thraugh the solicitor
general’s offica.

a fhe ple'a bar~ain {thet led
{0 Amev?'s conviction and $14,-
074 fine, the governn Ln! placed
in comrt records a 44-pase ex-
peaition of allesciions that Ag-
new had token thou.onds of dol-
1 rs in kickbacly for enatracts

bztwecn 1082 and 1972, when
ue ms Baliimaore county exee-
utiyn, Gorsenor oud ‘vxf.e Pregi-

‘:i nt' Chrarematemrior o
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~T¥y Again, Spiro

. Spiro T. Agnew, who used to call the head-
lines home, was back on Page 1 last week
throwing into the air a double-handfui of dirt
and dust. The crime of breaking the law that
he had sworn to uphold was, he now says, only
just one crime; the resignation in disgrace
from the vice presidency right after saying he '

. would never resign followed some unspecified
" “crushing blow”. Evidently Mr. Agnew esti-

mates the life span of a generation of newspa-
per readers at two years. Experienced news-
paper people give the public credit for a
somewhat longer memory than that, and
. . Crmmnmernm et
more intelligencé@as to right and wrong.
If Mr. Agnew seeks rehabilitation in the

teyes of fellow-Marylanders, fellow-Republi-

cans, fellow-cheaters and noncheaters, there

'is a proven’ though slow way to go about it.

That way dees not include bellyaching, wea-
seling and trying to distort the clear and plain
historical record. What it does include is lv-

-ing an open, useful, upright life. Americans

tend to stress the here and now in any case. A
reformed criminal with an honest desiré to in-
stil honesty in voters and future voters, office-_
holders and future officeholders, is in an ex-
cellent position to inspire by his living, day-to-

" day example.

Many of Mr. Agnew’s old coﬁstituer’xts hope

. that he will yet acknowledge reality and, in

time ahead, xt,'alfe ?;h? l?igh ro?c}. o
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«-George Beall, the former
United States attorney who pro-
secutéd Spiro T. Agnew, is an-
gry-over the former vice presi-
dént’s statements charging the
government’s case against him
“rested entirely” on the testi-
mony of persons seeking to
saveé their own necks.

+Mr. Beall, who resigned as
prosecutor for Maryland last
spring, characterized Agnew’s
staterhents last week to the As-
sociated Press.as the start of a
“rehabilitation campangn," one

AR = . [
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Agnew rehabﬁltatmﬂ’“
his prosecutor

the prosecutors said they fore-
saw after allowing Agnew to
plead no contest to a single
charge of tax evasion and re-

1973.
Mr. Beall said, however,

the prosecutors detailing a pat-
tern of kickbacks accepted by
Agnew while he was Baltimore
county executive, governor and
vice president stands as the
 public record of Agnew's in-
s=—""Tvolvement.

“I categorically deny the

Thursday after admitting to the
tax evasion count. “Some day
when the various court cases
are over, I'll be able to speak
freely,” he said.

Agnew charged that “the
government’s case for extor-
tion, bribery_.and conspiracy
rested entirely on the testimony
of individuals who had already

who had been granted partial
immiunity in exchange for their
testimony against me.”

< Mr. Beall,
that anyone wanting to know

new was should vead the 40-
page exposition.
speak out?” Mr. Beall asked.
“How many people will exam-

there.”

. Mr. Beall said Agnews
statements cast doubt on the
former prosecutor s abilities as
a lawyer. “It hurts me. It really
depresses me. I try to be as
objective as possible, but I can-

not be,” he said.
et

-

sign from office on October 10,1

that despite Agnew's public de-|
nials, a 40-page brief filed by

rest,” Agnew told the Associat:.
ed Press in an interview last.

confessed to criminal acts and-

however, said

how strong the case against Ag-

- “Who will \

ine the record? The record is .

i
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"—TNot J ust Another’?‘%rfélk Lawyéi’”

: Spiro T. Agnew has announced plans fo come-to
the rescue of American conservatism by sponsoring
-an “Education for Democracy” foundation. Perhaps
that means he will soon travel the country offering
himself as living proof that permissive courts are
letting crooks go free. Actually, it was not a liberal
judge but a conservative one, Walter E. Hoffman, of
_Norfolk, Virginia, who set Agnew {ree. Judge Hoff-
man’s comments at the time maxe a point conserva-
tives ought to recall before linking their destinies -
'with Mr. Agnew. The judge said he let Mr. Agnew go
free out of a conservative respect for the institu-
. tions of the United States. Mr. Agnew still shows his
disdain for those institutions by belittling the serious
* crime to which he pleaded no contest. He is free to--
" day because he used the high office of the Vice Pres-
-idency to save his hide. Since Mr. Agnew has chosen
to bring it up, let’s review that record.

The Department of Justice had put together a
good enough case of bribery, extortion and conspira-
cy against Mr. Agnew to go before a grand jury for
an indictment, but at the time, the fate of the Presi- .
dent was in doubt. It was deemed imperative to re- .
move a suspected felon from the hne of succession,

RRTY Presy N Goleal -
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' (Indicate page, name of
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Mr Agnew knew that some in the Justice Depart-
ment would do anything to get him out of office. So
he plea bargained his position of high trust away te

keep out of jail. He admitted guilt to one count of ~ " SUN PAPERS
tax evasion. Had he been “just another Norfolk law-
yer,” said Judge Hoffman, he would have had to

- serve time. —— PAGE A-l4

So Mr. Agnew went out of public office the way
he came in, taking personal advantage. That motive
dominated his every political move up the ladder ___ BATT IMORE, MD.
from zoning official to Vice President. For him to
say now he will go before the people “to take up the
fight against the revolutionaries who are intent on
destroying the strengths of our great country” isei-
ther a joke or an obscenity. s
According to press reports, Mr. Agnew is asso-
ciating himself with conservatives linked to the In- ——
diana magazine The Alternative. That is one of the
liveliest, best written, best edited journals of ideas
and politics we know. It serves the conservative ——
cause well. But if it is getting ready to take on the
the Agnew morality, the Agnew philosophy, not to
mention the Agnew rhetoric, it can only sabotage its

own service to conservatism. - g Date: L1 /u/75
T el T feTTTTo o Editon: MORNING FINAL
Autor: EDITORIAL
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A Sued For Kickback
e ! g
) e g ; ; 131
\gnew. sued ror Kicikback Money
o 7 16 woul .
TR ’ or——— ahich.Agnew and Mr. Wolff weuld awara
. By Frank K auf.fman ’ state “ﬁgntracts and Mr. Hammerman
A suit has been filed in Anne Arundel would solicit money from the engineers.
County Circuit Court asking that former The three would split the money collected,
Vice President Spiro T. Agnew and two Agnew receiving half, according to the
former associates be forced to repay suit. ’
about $80,000 in kickbacks they allegedly Agnew has consistently denied that he T
received from consulting engineers seek- teceived kickbacks, maintaining that the (Indicate page, name of
ing state contracts. ' payments were political contributions. 1| newspaper, city and state.)
The class action suit filed yesterday by " However, he admitted in his no-contest
,thrge Montgomery county taxpayers corm- " plea that,he received some money in 1967
plained that Agnew and his former asso- - pie - olifi .
ity that was not expended for political pur
:ciates, Jerome B. Wolff and LH. (Bud) Soniing o 1|—— SUN PAPER
-Hammerman 2d, defraufied the state of P Aécording to the court complaint, Ag- N
fhe xfnoneyltg%%r;ngl&%new s term as gover- new received the money from the time he R,'
nor from 0 . : :
- . y s 1967 up until 1972
_Meanwhile, a request was filed in U.S. ?:}f:rnfe gv(:l‘;ef,‘i’c"gp‘;si Sent. XS a result of -~ —— PAGE D-l
‘District Court here yesterday seeking a the kickbacks, the suit claimed, the state -
- show cause order to revoke Agnew’s pro- paid higher fees for the engineering work, <
bation, which is to expire Sunday. Agnew thus increasing the tax burden on Mary- ©
pleaded no contest to one count of tax eva- land residents . et | —— BALTIMORE, MD,
‘sion Qctober 10, 1973, and was fined $10,~ M
e . : - A sks that Agnew and.-the other ‘(_fi
00°and plaved orrunsupervised probation defzggasr:]tlst ge requiredgto account for the
f“éhf{“’e }'leags.d Roszel C. Th money they received and “be compelled to Q -
Sera pacge 0%t L. Lromsen make restitution of such sums fo the state
scheduled a hearing for Friday on the pro- £ Maryland.” s .
‘bation revocation reauest filed by Sam kwton Chassy, a Kensington (Md) g : )
Polur, a lawyer who lives in »Mlaml' The woman and one of the three persons who i _
lawyer contends that Agnew's p;obatlon brought the suit, said, “I think it's a very = <
should be revoked mainly because the for- important thing that politicians should be é
‘mer vice president has been acting as a held accountable for what they do while in ; E ! E ¥ g
gorelx)gn aggnjz in his business dealings with public office. It's as simple as that.” The _—
.Arab countries. ov illen and m
[Agnew said he plans to sell his house in gtlhzirnglaslgglﬁz ;‘;‘eo‘fl%}?e@ gg\g o m
“Crofton and move to Palm Springs, Calif, The suit, according to William A. Dob- ) .
' Somcme nexy Spring. : ' rovir, the Washington lawyer who filed the >—- te:
[He said he has not yet put his home rotion. stems o student project at Date: 10/6/76
_'here on the market but is negotiating for Georgé Washington  University Law ﬂ Edition: 5§ STAR
- ,t]l}e puré: l}a§ ° nga ho;n Se- in the ar%a Where School that also has resulted in a court ac- Author:  KAUFFMAN
his good friend Frank Sinatra resides.| ' tion seeking public disclosure of all docu- Q Editor:
. The state legal action, an outgrowth of ts in the Agnew case o
. 8 law student research project at George me’rl“hat Freedgm of Information Act case U l . Title:
*Washington University in Washington, is still pending before a federal judge in .
_ generally follows allegations contained in " Washington, who last year ordered the
the sumrmary of evidence against Agnew JufiicegDef)artment to turn over docu- Character:
-that federal prosecutors presented when ments for her inspection. . :
the former vice president resigned from- ' The federal court action against Agnew or Y % 3
, office. . o ! was the second in less than a week brought Classifications 2 ¢~
" o, Mr. Wolff was chairman-director of the. by, the Miami lawyer. Mr. Polur Thursday Submitting Office:  BA
. State Roads Commission under, Agnow  brought a $2 million damage suit against
and later an aide to the vice president. Mr. Agnew and Education for Democracy, ] Being Investigated
. Hammerman, an investment banker and Inc., a foundation headed by the former =
friend of the former vice president, plead- vice president, alleging thal Agnew was 5 8 ~ L/ 3 ?3 .-@.(0
» ed guilty in 1974 to a tax charge under a unlawfully concealing his dealings with .- ) e ]
plea bargaining arrangement. the Arabs . .Jh MoK I
. _The suit alleges that the three men en- Db o T SEDI i;Fm F:u‘ﬂ,ﬁ- i
.tered into an agreement in 1“95_7‘_ jder = - ‘ /= s 1
. * ‘. ! ; < ,: - 1} 3 z
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To Agnew, Friends -

Of $80,000 Bribes -

By ROY GREGORY
e Staff Reporter
ANNAPOLIS — A taxpayers' suit
has been filed in Anne Arundel County

Circuit Court here demanding that

about $80,000 in bribes received by

Spiro T. Agnew, Jerome B. Wolff and

LH. Hammerman II be returned to

the state of Maryland.

Three Marylanders, John A. Mc.
Millen, of Chevy Chase; Reina Chas-
sy, of Kensington, and Suzanne Saul,
of Chevy Chase, initiated the suit.
They are being represented by attor-
rey William A. Dobrovir, of Washing-
ton. -
In the allegations filed in the suit,

it was charged that “the defendants
are under an equitable duty to ac-
count for and make restitution to the
people of the state of Maryland for all
such money received.”

‘It was also alleged that “the attor-

ney generat of the state of Maryland,

- the state’s chief law enforcement offi-
cer, has declined to proceed against
the defendants for imposition of a con-
structive trust, for an accounting and -

iQI;.@SI_i,mtiop or for any other reliat—-=receiving of the contracts,'.

COPY SENT

TO BUREAU ONL_ .

The court papers stated that the
defendants were bringing the action
“as taxpayers themselves and, as a
class action, on behalf of all other
Maryland taxpayers.”

The plaintiffs said in their suit that
fhe defendants’ influence in the award
of certain state engineering contracts
increased the costs of said contracts
to the state and directly and specially
imposed pecuniary loss on the plain-
tiffs and al! other taxpapers.

The court papers state that Agnew
was governor of Maryland {rom Jan.
25, 1967 until Jan. 7, 1959, at a salary
of §25,000 per year.

The court papers stipulated that in

~ the spring of 1967, Agnew, Wolff and
- Hammerman *‘entered into an agree-

ment whereby Wolff would inform
Hammerman as to which engineering
firms were to receive non-competitive
contracts with the state,
“‘Hammerman would contact these
engineering firms to solicit payments
from them in consideration for their

0CT 121976
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E@@m;@g SetIn Swit’ —
Against Agnew H@E@

|  U.S. District Judge Roszel C,
» .Thomsen has set a hearing for noon
Friday on a temporary restraining
. order that seeks to prevent a show
. cause order why the three-year proba-
tion period for former vice president
Spiro Agnew should not be revoked.

A 17-page show cause suit was
filed in federal court here Sept. 28 by
- -a Miami, Fla., attorney which asserts
* Agnew failed to return to the Chief of

Protocol a number of valuables in.
cluding various items of jewelry give
~ en him by Mid-East potentates while
Agnew was vice president,
i+ The suit also seeks to recover from
" Agnew §325;000 in damages for Ag-
new's alleged ‘“promotion of divisive-
ness, discord and weakness amongst.
the American people . .. (through)
his legal progeny ‘Educatnon for De-
mocracy, Inc.”’
Another §1 million in punitive dam~
" ages from Agnew and the Education
* for Democracy publication also is
sought in the suit.

Agnew's three-year unsupervised
° probation term expires Sunday. It
was imposed Oct. 10, 1973, by U.S.
Judge Walter E. Hoffman at the time
A ew resigned his office and plead-

nolo contendere (no contest) to one
count of income tax evasion.

According to the suit filed by attor-
ney Sam Polur, who asserted he was
filing &s attorney pro se (for the pub-
lic in general), Agnew received dia-
~ monds and pearls from the crown
prince of Saudi Arabia, a set of rubies
and pearls for Mrs. Agnew from the
crown prince of Kuwait, a diamond
studded gold sheathed dagger from
the king of Saudi Arabia and a custom
l made set of diamond shirt studsand ~

tie clasps from the king of Morocco in
s violation of the Foreign Glfts and

.

-

——— - e

2 A

Decorations Act.

The suit also contends Agnew has
secret ties to Arab nations and, be-.
cause of the gifts, continues to work
with and for those nations including
the Organization of Petroleum Ex-
porting Countries.

Spiro M@@ing

To California

CROFTON — Spiro. Agnew said
today he plans to sell his home in the
Indian Hills subdivision near Annapo-
lis and move to Palm Springs, Calif.,

..sometime next spnng

The former vice president said he
has not yet put his Anne Arundel
County home on the market officially,
but that he already is negotiating for
the purchase of a home in Palm
Springs, where his good friend Frank
Sinatra resides.

“Judy and I have always wanted
to live out there after I retire, and we
just decided to do it now,” he said.

But Agnew said he would maintain
his office here and planned to live for
at least three or four months of the

+

year in his Ocean City condominium,

“Actually, my office is anywhere
there's a telephone,” Agnew said, ‘so
there's really not much point in mov-
ing it."”

The former vice president pur-
chased the condominium in Otean
City two years ago.

He built his home in Indian Hills
shortly after he resigned as vice pres-
ident, paying a price reportedly
amund $160,000.
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Judge Delays .

3

Action On Suit
Against Agnew

By MARK BOWDEN

~y - Staff Reporter .

U:S. District Judge Roszel
C. Thomsen turned down a

- request Friday to take action

against former Vice Presi-
dent Spiro Agnew before his
three-year probation period
ends Sunday:”

Judge Thomsen heard
Florida attorney Sam Polur
argue that Agnew had violat-
ed his probation by failing to
relurn ifems of expensive
jewelry given him by Mid-
east potentates when he was
vice president. -

The judge-ordered Polur’s

allegations forwarded to the

U.S. Justice Dept. for pre-
liminary investigation.

Polur filed a $1.32 million
suit alleging Agnew commit-
ted criminal acts by failing
to return the jewelry, and
that he has promoted the
cause of foreign govern-
ments through his writings
and his organization, “Ed-
ucation for Democracy Inc.”

Thomsen presided over a
hearing attended by Agnew’s
attorney, W. Lee Harrison,
Polur and deputy U.S. Atty.
for Maryland Paul R. Kra-
mer. Although Agnew’s pro-
bation ends Sunday, he will
remain under the jurisdiction
of the federal court for five
years — the maximum pro-

" bation period he could have -
, gotten when he pleaded nolo~

contendere to tax evasion
charges Oct. 10, 1973, before
U.S,-Judge Walter E.-Hoff-
mag.

“Plaintiff in this civil case

" has made allegations some of

H

}

°, which if proved in this case

or otherwise shown to be
true, might justify this court

taking appropriate,.action.s

. Thomsen said. “At present,
N e At

OPY SENT I
%@ BUREAU ON oeT 131376,

JDoweuen, these are_mere ai-
" legations . . . " K
Harrison convinced the
judge to let him review any
. federal recommendations
" that could result in criminal
_ proceedings against Agnew
before the statement was
¢ made public. He promised
- Agnew would attend any- fu-
" ture hearing if the Justice
, Dept. determined action is
warranted.

“Mr. Agnew did not run
away from a panzer division
' at Bastogne. I can assure

you he won't run from Mr.

Polur,” Harrison said.

According to Polur, Agnew

. received diamonds and
" pearls from the crown prince
of Saudi Arabia, a set of ru-
bies and pearls for Mrs. Ag-

" new from the crown prince of

Kuwait, a diamond-studded

dagger from the king of Sa-

udi Arabia and a custom-
made set of diamond shirt
studs and tie-clasps-from the
king of Morocco. Under the
. Foreign Gifts and Decora-

"tions Act, those presents

were to hdve been returned

to the U.S. Chief of Protocol,

Rolus-sait: e

d
-

(Indicate page, name of
newspaper, city and state.)

NEWS AMERICAN

PAGE A=-3

___ BALTIMORE, MD.

Daste: 10/9/76
Edition: 10 STAR

Author: BOWDEN
Editor:

Title:

Character:

or
Classiﬁcation:ﬂ%‘{g
Submitting Office: BA
[] Being Investigated

5 @-HEY -2<§

L ppT
! L3 IR

e
3y~ - i B
Sy, oL

TR TR



L

FL&50 (Rev. 11-11-75)

g»’.

(Mount Clipping in Space Below)

| e b ettt e et S GAA%, M2 T

.

13

i

U.S. probe.

of Agnew’s
conduet set

Inquiry is ordered
after suit alleges
- probation breach

By ROBERT A, ERLANDSON
" A federal judge yesterday ordered a
Justice Department investigation of alle-
gations by a New York lawyer that former

_ Vice President Spiro T. Agnew has violat-

ed his probation. i

However, Judge Roszel C. Thomsen re-
jeeted~the-Jawyer’s. request.that. Agnew’s,
probation, which expires tomorrow, be re-
voked immediately.

Judge Thomsen noted that even though
‘the probation will expire, Agnew could
have received a maximum of five years’
probation and, therefore, the court retains
jurisdiction in the case for two more
years. e

The allegations are included in a §2
million civil suit brought by Sam Polur, a
lawyer from New York who now lives in
Miami. .

.They allege generally that Agnew vio-
lated probation through retention of ex-
pensive gifts from Arab leaders until sev-
eral months after his resignation, contin-
ued dealings with the Arabs as an unregis-
tered foreign agent and use of Education
for Democracy, a foundation he now
heads, as a pro-Arab, anti-Israeli propa-
ganda instrument.

Judge Thomsen’s order for the investi-
gation, or at least a review of the file if
the Justice Department has already
checked Agnew’s activities, will not affect:
the expiration tomorrow of Agnew’s three
years’ unsupervised probation.

Judge Walter E. Hoffman placed Ag-
new on the probation and fined him $16,-
600 October 10, 1973, the day Agnew re-
signed as Vicé President and was convict-
ed_of income tax evasion on a no-contest
_plea. “”""Jg

COPY SENT
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| = Agrew was not in court yesterday, He
‘was represented by W. Lee Harrison, a

Towson lawyer, who told Judge Thomsen
t that Agnew was in New York “on a busi-
I ness trip.” hE
¢ Judge Thomsen declared that any alle-
| gations of probation violation are a crimi-

nal matter that bear no connection with
‘ Mr. Polur’s civil suit and so must be consi-

dered separately.

The government was represented by
Paul E. Kramer, deputy United States at-
forney for Maryland, who said the govern-
ment assumed “no position” with regard
to Mr. Polur’s allegations in the-civil suit.
Mr. Kramer was accompanied by Patrick
.Glyn and Larry Gregg, of the Justice De-

* partment’s criminal division.

; Mr. Harrison asked that the results of

“the Justice Department investigation be
sealed “to prevent exploitation,” including
through the press, of Agnew's personal life
and business activities.

Judge Thomsen noted that, if the Jus-
tice Department finds merit to the allega-
tions and recommends some action, it will
have to be made public, and that if the de-
partmient coneludes there is no"actio re:
quired, that will close the matter.

He directed Mr, Kramer and the Jus-
tice Department {o make the report to
him personally and not to make anything
public until he has seen the report and dis-

, cussed it with Mr. Harrison and tlfe gov-
| ernment lawyers.
; * Mr. Polur objected to what he called a
' “yeil of secrecy” being drawn over the
; matter, arguing that it was just such se-
| erecy that led to the Watergate scandal
! and to other government abuses of recent
" years.
He asserted that as a top American of-
' ficial, Agnew was privy to national securi-
* ty information and other secret informa-
tion. Mr. Polur said, “Is he selling secrets?
"1 dow't know,” and suggested -that Agnew
* should be in court, under oath, “to explain
*what he’s doing, whether he’s getting
aid.”

Mr. Polur said that if Agnew “is receiv-
ing money from these Arab countries he
should tell the people of the United
States.” : . .

" If Agnew were similarly involved with
the Soviet Union or China, the lawyer said,
-there would be a national outcry, and he
suggested that the former Vice Presi-

dent’s _relations with Arab countries
should not be considered differently. R ‘_":
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|~-“FIF5T Amendment rights are tramnieqa.
i every day in this country,” said Mr. Polur,
"who declared that the “American people
"have a right to know.”
y Judge Thomsen adhered to his ruling,
‘and told Mr. Polur that he would not allow
_the use of the Justice Department report
, “to’provide discovery in your civil suit.”
! Mr, Harrison said he was not suggest-
Ying a “veil of secrecy, but only protection”
| until it has been determined whether Ag-
new violated probation. ’
He said he has known Agnew for 40
! years, He said Agnew “didn’t run from
" panzer divisions at Bastogne, and he won'’t
run from Mr. Polur.” The lawyer said Ag-
new will meet Mr., Polur’s suit directly in
court, .
Agnew has announced that he plans to
 sell his home near Annapolis and move to

Palm Springs, Calif., next spring. '
llJudge Thomsen said that if Mr. Polur’s
allegations are proved either in the civil
case or througl% some other means, the
courf miglt be justified in considering
some action on Agnew's probation. But he,
said that, with the exception of a refer-
ence to Agnew’s disbarment, the charges
Mr. Polur makes are “mere allegations”
at present. - T

The judge said that, even though Judge
Hoffman did not require appointment of a
probation officer in“Agnew’s case—and
though any allegations of violations would
be investigated that way normally—a
court can act on information brought to it
from any source, and for that reason he di-
rected the Justice Department to investi-
gate. ’ .

In addition to Mr. Polur’s suit in U.S.
District Court, there is another suit pend-
ing against Agnew in Anne Arundel county
Circuit Court. Three Montgomery county
residents have filed suit against Agnew
and his former associates, Jerome .B.
Wolff and I. H. (Bud) Bammerman 2d,
charging that they defrauded the state-of
: §80,000 in a kickback scheme during Ag-
new's terny.as governor from 1957 £0.1949.
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“Agnew’s Probation Up,

But He's No

- By Horace Ayres
Although his probation expires this
weekend, former Vice President Spiro T.
- Agnew is not completely off the hook of
his tax evasion conviction three years dgo.
A federal judge, after hearing com-
plaints made by a private citizen in a civil
suit here, asked the Justice Department
yesterday to investigate and recommend
whether any action should be taken under
the three-year probation granted when
Agnew resigned the vice presidency and
+ pleaded no-contest to a single tax evasion
» chargg.

- While completion of the three-year un-
supervised probationary term granted Oc-
tober 10, 1973, is imminent, Judge Roszel
C. Thomsen, of U.S. District Court, said
the court still has the authority {or two ad-
ditional years to act against any violation

.alleged fo have occurred before fomor-

TOoW. - e

Judge Walter F. Hoffman, specially as-
signed to the case from the Eastern Dis-
trict of Virginia, imposed the probation
. and a $10,000 {ine under a plea bargain in
- which the government agreed not o pro-

secute allegations outlined in a 40-page

exposition of evidence that Agnew, while
.Baltimore county executive, Maryland

governor and U.S vice president, accepted
. kickbacks from architects and engineers
working on public projects.

The latest action came as a result of a
motion filed earlier this week by Sam Po-
lur, a member of the New York bar now
- living in Miami, claiming that Agnew vio-
lated probation by not reporting gifts of
expensive jewelry received from Arab po-
tentates while he was still vice president

and by not registering since then as an

agent for foreign powers.

Mr. Polur also claimed Agnew’s busi-
ness dealings with Arab nations since
leaving office may have endangered na-
tional security, because he had access as a

member of the National Securily Council -

while vice president to top secret defense

o

COPY SENT

— " A S AL TE®T .

(

t Off Hook

e Thomsen said Mr. Polur “bas,

Judg
tade allegations, some of which if proved
in this case or otherwise shown to be true,
might justify this court in taking appropri-
ate action.”

The allegations, the judge said, “are
made by the plaintiff in a civil suit in
which he seeks to obtain more than $1 mil-
lion damages from the defendant Agnew.
They are not supported by a convincing
affidavit or affirmation.”

-“The court concludes that it should not

. take any action in the criminal case at this

time, except to request the Department of
Justice to investigate the allegations and
to recommend to this court whether the
court should take any action in the crimi-

nal case, and if so what action,” Judge

Thomsen said. ==
~ Paul R. Kramer, deputy U.S. attorney
for Maryland, said after hearing the

" judge’s request that it is.possible a full in- .

vestigation might not be necessary, thata
review of records might be sufficient for

_ the Justice Department's report to the
_ judge.

Although the government is not a party
to Mr. Polur’s civil suit and Mr. Kramer
said at the outset of yesterday’s hearing
that Justice was taking no position on the
issue, he and two department representa-
tives from Washington attended at Judge
Thomsen's request. :
W. Lee-Harrison, Agnew’s attorney in
the matter, asked that the department’s

" report be sealed to prevent “exploitation” .

by the press, but the judge directed in-
stead that the report be presented to the

court for review before it is entered in the -

public record of the case. N
Mr. Polur, who says he owns two city
blocks of real estate in Miami, asked the
court to consider revoking the former vice
president’s probation for failing to report
that in 1971 he or members of his immedi-
" ate family had received gifts from foreign

government leaders. ) ‘
__Among. the gifts listed- were, diamond

i .shirt studs and tie clasps decorated with |
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" «golébalis and tees from the king or Moroc-

¢o, a diamond-studded, gold-sheathed dag-
- ger from the king of Saudi Arabia, “multi-
ple diamond and pearl jewelry” from the

-crown prince of- Saudi Arabia, and,
through his wife, a set of pearls and rubies _
from the crown prince of Kuwait. .

Mr. Polur contended Agnew’s probi-

- tion was “a nullity® when granted, be-

; cause those gifts had not been disclosed

} and turned over the the Treasury Depart-

' ment as required for all such presents
over $50 in value, and that the former vice
president continued in violation for an ad-
ditional six months'by not reporting them

AntilApsil, 1974, -

et
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Kgnew pmf@aﬁﬁm ends amid- E@g&ﬂ%

to move to Calif

*===""""By ROBERT A. ERLANDSOR———

Spiro T. Agnew, the only vice president
-of the United States ever to resign under
criminal charges, today ends his three
_years of unsupervised probation, but he is
far from out of the public eye.
¢ Judge Roszel C. Thomsen, in US.
District Court, ordered the Justice Depart.
ment on Friday to examine a New York,
lawyer’s allegations that Mr. Agnew vio-
lated his probation. The judge refused to
revoke -the probation, ruling that even
though it expires today, the court retains
eontrol-of the case for two more years be.
cause five years’ probation is the maxi-
mum Mr. Agnew could have received.
¢ Sarn Polur, {iie Tawyer, is suing Mt
Agnew for $2 million damages, alleging
that the formervice president is acting as
an unregistered agent for Arab countries
_ and that he is using the Education for De-
" mocracy foundation he now heads as a
pro-Arab, anti-Israeli political vehicle,
o Three Montgomery county residents

County Circuit Court against Mr. Agnew

and his former associates Jerome B. Wolff
. #nd 1, (Bud) Hammerman seeking to

.recover money the threc men allegedly.

received in kickbacks while. Mr. Agnew
was governor from 1967 to 1969.

¢ Mr. Agnew has announced that he

. will sell his home near Annapelis and

move to Palm Springs, Calif., next spring.

Apparently he will live near his good

friend, Frank Sinatra, at whose recent,

latest wedding Mr. Agnew was a guest.
i - There will be no formal action to con-
.clude the probation, according to Francis,

P. Tunney, the chief federal probation of-
+ ficer for Maryland.

“The case simply will be closed out; it
. is no different from any other unsuper-
vised case,” he said, adding, “We have had
no problem with Mr. Agnew, and the only
things we know about his activities are
what we read in the newspapers.”

There has been considerable informa-
tion to read about Mr, Agnew’s globe-trot-
ting and other activities—ineluding his
* disbarment, his publication of a novel and
an—onthurst of anti-Zionism—since just
after 2 P.M, October 10,1973, =

-~ PR P |

have filed an $80,000 suit in Anne Arundel .

if., 2 lawsuits

ES e

Jdhat—was when Mr. Agnew enerea,
Courtroom No. 3, on the fifth floor of the
federal Courthouse, and pleaded nolo con-

- tendere to a charge of evading $13,551.47
in income tax for 1967. Simultaneously, a
" telephone call to the secretary of state's

" office activated the letter of resignation
he had submitted before the frip to Balti-
more. -

Judge Walter E. Hoffman told Mr. Ag-
new, “As far as the court is involved, the.
defendant is on trial for willful evasion of
income taxes for the calendar year 1967,
which charge is a felony in the eyes of the
law. He has entered a plea of nolo con-
tendere, which, so far as this criminal
prosecution is concerned, is the full equiv--
alent of a plea of guilty:"

Judge Hoffman fined Mr. Agnew $10~
000 and set the period of unsupervised
probation,

Subsequently, according to mformeh

\ sources, Mr. Agnew settled his civil tax
liabilities for other years in which the gov-
ernment alleged that he accepted kick-
backs from consultants for Baltimore
county, state and even federal contracts.

The charge against Mr. Agnew was
brought through a criminal information
filed by George Beall, the US. attorney,
and brother of Senator J. Glenn Beall, Jr.
{R., Md.). This meant Mr. Agnew had

“waived his right to indictrient by a grand
jury, because a felony charge was in-
volved. .

At the same time, the prosecutors sub-
mitied—as part of the plea bargain by
which Mr. Agnew was spared imprison-
ment—a 40-page exposition of the evi- .
dence of a decade of venality in public of-
fice from Baltimore county executive to
governor and finally, even as vice presi-
dent.

Most of the spectators in the crowded
courtroom were caught by surprise. They
had expected to attend a hearing on mo-
tions to quash subpoenas obtained by Mr.
Agnew for several newsmen in his at-
tempt to learn the sources for their re-
ports about the investigation of corruption ,
in Baltimore county.

The investigation had led first to a tag
charge against William E. Fornotf, the
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~county administrative officer, mho later
testified that he was the bagman for the
indicted—and convicted—Dale Anderson,
‘who succeeded Mr. Agnew as county exec-
utive, And it had led finally to the investi-
gation of Mr, Agnew himself.

The case reached its climaxs~—with Mr.
Agnew thundering denunciations of the
presezutors, once it became known that

- he, too, was under investigation, and pro-
claiming his determination fo fight to the
end—as the Watergate scandal was begin-
ning to engulf President Nixon, for whom _

-~ Mr. Agnew had spent more than four
years as an alliterative hatchet man, de- -
nouncing the many Nixon-Agnew “ene-
mies.”

- When the fateful moment arrived, El-

«lot L. Richardson, then US. Attorney
General, appeared in court for the govern-
ment in the Agnew case. He had opposed
the demands by the Maryland prosecutors

; that Mr. Agnew be jailed as an example to
other public officials in favor of an expe-

« dient resolution that would most rapidly
‘get the man out of his place “a heartbeat
away” from the presidency.
¢« Inhis statement to Judge Hoffman ask-

- ing that Mr. Agnew not be imprisoned, Mr.

* Richardson said the goverwifient migit .

* have insisted on pressing forward with an

. indictment charging Mr. Agnew with brib-

.ery and extortion. “To have done this,
however, would have been likely to inflict
upon the nation serious and permanent
scars,” he said. -

" Mr. Agnew, on the other hand, despite
agreeing to accept the felony conviction
and the public disclosure of the govern-
ment's evidence against him, has since

. proclaimed that it was all lies and that he
was innocent of any wrongdoing, (The
government's evidence was detailed by
four men who were part of the kickback

. Scheme, either sharing in the proceeds or .

; paying.} ; )

The men who provided the information
were Mr. Wolff, the former chairman-
director of the State Roads Commission,

;and Mr. Hammerman, a Baltimore mort- *

gage banker, who said they collected and
.Shared in the pay-offs, along with two en-
gineers, Lester Matz and Allen Green, who
said they paid off Mr. Agnew, including in
; the vice presidential office.
i Mr. Agnew made a major disclaiming

“*effort recently during a round of televi-

sion appearances to promote his book,
“The Canfield Decision,” a novel of politi-"
cal intrigue and romance involving a vice
. president.

" He said he wrote the novel because he
was “too bitter” at the time to write his
- memoirs, on which he now says he hopes
to begin work this year.

B e
. Mr. Agnew has continued to blame .

. 3.

mast ofhis troubles on the press.ana ge.,
nounced what he termed “Zionist influ-
ences” in the media. One network host fell
-right into the trap when he asked, appar-
ently secriously, “Where did they [the
press} go wrong, Mr. Agnew?”
He also said that he would “probably
"not” choose a political career if he had the
opportunity to relive his life, and that he,
would not advise young people to go into
politics. -
Again he blamed the media for it, say-
ing “it’s just open season on politicians.”
In a subsequent interview, with George
Baumann, of WJZ-TV, Baltimore, howev-
er, Mr. Agnew said “the system”~which
he was accused of exploiting—is “cor-
rupt,” and that big campaign contribu-
tions are often given with strings at-
tached, to give the contributors leverage
later over the officials they help to elect.
“I think I did something wrong because
the whole system is wrong,” he conceded.

(o B

Soon after his resignation, Mr. Agnew -

- sold his mansion in Kenwood, a Washing-

ton suburb, reportedly at a substantial
profit because of -improvements made at
government expense, and moved to a
*large new houseust-outside Annapolis.

He also founded, in a building off the
Village Green in Crofton, a firm called
Pathlite, Inc., which is apparently some
type of consultant operation, because Mr.

- Agnew soon reappeared on the interna-
tional scene, primarily in dealings with
Arab leaders he had met during his vice
presidency. . )

Anpther reported immediate post-res-
ignation venture was with a promoter,
Walter J. Dilbeck, Jr., in a real estate ven-
ture involving a Kentucky coal mine sale
to Japanese interests and an attempt to in-

terest Middle Eastern oil barons in invest- _
ing in a large recreational community at

Lake Barkley, in Kentucky.
Mr. Dilbeck said in an interview in De-
cember, 1374, with the Louisville Cour-

ter~Journal that he expected Mr. Agnew |

to “make millions” from thej? pariver-
ships and that he was paying the former
_vice president §100,000 a year for four
years.

However, two months later, in Febru-
ary, 1975, the whole thing fell throughin a
welter of charges and counter-charges as
Mr. Agnew announced that he was {ermi-
nating the deal and that Mr, Dilbeck had

defaulted on a final $25,000 installment of.

his year’s salary. ’ .
. Mr. Dilbeck, who pleaded innocent in
May in Indianapolis to charges of filing
false income tax returns, declared that
Ar. Agnew had exploited him. “I haven't
eceived a dime from him and he’s taken
§5,606-feom me. I gave him g free ride,
€verybody knew he was broke whgn I

hired him_He got a lot of reakconnecuons
out of this deal and I got the problems.”
If Mr. Agnew was “broke,” as Mr. Dil-
beck claimed, it did not show in the
“former viee president’s living style, which
remained as high as before his conviction.
He continued to hob-nob with many of the
friends he had made during his political
| hey-day, particularly Mr. Sinatra, .. -
[ Last summer, the Anti-Defamation
‘ Leagt_je of B'nai B'rith accused Mr. Agnew
f of using for political purposes Education
for Democracy, a tax-exempt educational
igl;gdation he took over in November,-
Mr. Agng,w denied that the foundation
was a political organization, hut Larence
- Peirez, the league’s civil rights chairman,
declared, “What Agnew continues to Spew
. out are his usual twisted half-truths—pro.
Arab, anti-Israeli, anti-news medja.”

There have been reports lately, howev-
er, that Mr, Agnew has been making over-
.tures to Amerjcan Jewish leaders in an ef-
fort to placate them and somehow ‘con-
vince them that, once again, it was all a

. mistake. | e————

- Other threads of the Agnew case are
still hanging on, three years after the ex-
plosive'moment of conviction: .

© Mr. Hammerman, the wealthy mort.
gage banker who admitted to acting as”

Mr. Agnew’s bagman during his governor-
sh{p, is still awaiting court action on his
guilty plea to a tax charge. A federal ap-
peals court overturned his 18-month sen-
tence on grounds that it violated Mr. Ham-

| merman’s plea bargain, but the plea itself

, still remains to be acted upon.

Mr. Green'did not appeal and served-
part of his one-year sentence.

® Mr. Wolff and Mr. Matz lost their at-
temgts to use the federal grants of im-
munity from prosecution they received—
in exchange for their testimony against
Andgrson:—to prevent the State Board of
Registration for Professional Engineers
and Land Surveyors from disciplining
them. That discipline, which could include
revocation of their licenses, is still pend-

- ing, , \

* On November 8, J. Walter Jones, the
wealthy Baltimore and Annapolis real es-
tate developer and banker who was de-
scribed in court by a prosecutor as “Ag-
new’s bagman,” is scheduled to go on trial
bgforg Judge-R. Dorsey Watkins, in U.S,
District Court, on charges that he con--
spired and extorted a $10,000 campaign
contribution from the Singer Company on
a promise that the firm would receive
government contracts through Mr, Ag-

neys influgnce, o
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By ELLISON MOSS
Staff Reporter. .

_ Wealthy Flonda attorney Sam Pop-
Jur-wants former- Vice President:Spiro
T, Agnewmt only-to.go-ta jail for-the
few remaining days.of Agnew’s. proba-
“tion period but also wants him to-testi-

why Agiew’s probatlon should not-be
revoked..

Polur-argued -Monday before. Semor

-that dnce Agnew’s lawyer, W. Lee Har-

{ evidence duripg a show cause Hearing.
‘held: to- determme if thé probation re-

- that’s: ‘opening the ‘door ito; every’ letter
. Agnew wrote while vice: president.”

‘He-said he should be allowed to-ex- -
4 amme Agnewat length, )

k‘-_.gl
— e - - *

‘mz

_ decision of 4 panel of the U:S. Fourth.'

{y. in federal court ‘proceedings as.to

“US. District. Judge Roszel C. Thomsen -
; risori-of Towson, had mtroduced sever-
&l letters . concerning Aghew into

‘Focation’ hearmg shiotild: bé held, “then -

Thomsen said he would reserve- rul- g wequwelerrt of guiltys figed:.
” Grem—— :

e e e e ©

\Rignew

Him Ih Q o*}-m

* ing on fhe matter and’ on whether to
hold the revocation- heafing: pending a

(Indlcate page, name of
newspaper, city and state.)

Circuit Court of Appeals:as:to-whether
‘Thomsen should defend Himself in

shumng:thathls -court-Had:jurisdiction KNEWS AMERICAN
An Agnew’s probation: revocatlon hear-
'ing.

‘Polur sdid - he had “filed ‘a ‘special ——  PAGE C=1

mandamus action agau{st ‘Thomsén at
4:45 p:m, Friday in R1chmond where
* the-appellate court sits.: ,

"Tomser, obviously angered by the"
Jast-mirute fllmg, «chided. Polur, say-
mg, f‘I’m not gomg t0-fake afy ‘rul--
ings on anything-today —if I'm
dllowed tobythé: COUrtiof: ‘appeals after
the mandamus actmn you have iﬂed
" against-me.” .

“Agnew, who resxgned the vxce preSI-
* dency Oct."10, 1973 after pleadmg' no
_ ¢contest t0.a- smgle charge -6f mcome
-tax. iof, was told thie pled was an’
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By Lee Baylm

Fedéraunagemszel C. Ihomsen%c.as;:

steriday put.off Tiling on.allegations:
formerV'ce”ErmdentSﬁmT.,AgneW'w
rolated “his: probation “while' an appeals-
tcourt. decides if Judge Thoriséh Has fhe
power {0 hear the case:

Meanwhlle, Jiidge ~Thémsen held a
hearmg where Department; of Justice-and |
“federal probation officials formally stated:|
"their recommendations. thatmo actlon be
rtaker in the Agnewcase.

- The. probation qiestion:arose as,part of
'a c1v11 suit brought by. ‘Sam Polur, 4 law-
eyer -who is admitted, to practxce in Néw.
Nork:and livés.in Mlamx, who. is. seeking
damages 'agamst Agnew- because .of'

.ca’aon for ‘Demacracy, Inc., a group that

a promotes the. conservatlve pohtlcal ph1-
-\losophy e e

Mr. ‘Polur contends that Agnew com-

itering as an :agent : for a foreign govern-:
‘meént with the-Justice: ‘Department. whefi-
' ‘Educatxon for:Démocracy adopted} F0-Ar=
“tab stands, and by failing:t6 tuin over-some:
'gifts from foréign, governments untxl after
’he Jeftoffice.

. :Pail R, Kramer, dépity United" States:
,atto ey, told .Judge: Thormsen . that- the.
“J e ?Department concluded: that Ag-
g w 1 g thr year (probia-
ter pleadmg

S 11t

fed: to reglste ‘
ofe thana.*'techiic al”\vmlatxon of the

na.
Judge Thomsen said- he: woult
1f,;ulmg on, the matter until the USS. Fourth
bt of Appeals. ifi. Richmond”
jim by Mr. ‘Polurithat'he doés
Toth the- case becausé
the Justice Department did-not conduct a |

gfull gnvestlgatlon .(c'-:'-—-m

¥

s R g

’

the
uformer vice president’s activities i Edus

téd"a "criminal violation- by-not. regis- |

'
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_ ‘hearing in U.S. District Court yesterday

a—-—-—-—ﬁ

- :*The.. anml lawyer who-brought a $v
million civil. suit agdinst former Vice
President Spiro T. Agnew :10-days :before
hlsprobatlou expired-last fall charged at:a
 that:the Justice Déepartiient had i improp-
- erlyzgranted. “amnesty” to Mr. Agnewin
détermining infractions .of his probation
‘ditfiot require its revocation,
“Biit-Senior .Judge Roszél C, "Thotdsen,
whothad -ordered: the investigation of Mr:
Agnews post-conviction: coriduet, refused
to- makefany talings on the: conitentions-of
. Sams 1-Polur, the lawyer, because he had
 been-informed that ‘thrée: judges of -the. f
UiS:-Fourth Circnit ‘Court of Appeals in
Richmond, were considering Mr. ‘Polur's |
appeal of prior rulings-in‘the'case. i
“Mr. Agnew's lawyer, W. Lee Harfison,’
also“appearéd; at-the Hearing
niprpduced documents detallm

ileﬁée?,f to the Univtersxty ogs ’Marxlan
“Mr;: gnewmeveréo hishan on: them "
‘he said .

e Justice Department Teport, made
b pubhc March:3 by Judge Thomsen,,consid-
< ‘ered-only Mr. Agnew’s conduct after his:
" no=contest ;plea; to; tax-evasion charges-on.-
‘Octobér: 10; 1973. It determined: that-he |
; Had. commltted an, administrative, not 4
cnmmal ‘violation. of the; Foreign ‘Gifts
k ,Decoratlons Act. by not. immediately
ihanding, over ‘to: the. :State Department
prwentsiromhrexgnleaders. s

BelI the°new Atto fiey-G

gn Agents: ‘Registration: Act by

; faxlure to.register is organizatio Educa

* tion for Democracy, Ing, as a’ forelgn
agen P~

i x allegedin hi
the groip was a -Jobby and: propaganda~
~agent‘forArab natio g:Mr. Agnew’s
;publicized: dealings. with. Arab -oil. prodi
"Cers, said the: former wce res ent

ind that Mr. Aghew had not:vi ated the | |

. Tha 7irict ozid Juskiog Eep"""r"fwtc‘ { ' perding gifts,

d s ¢ compiled:by the General Services.Admin=
g é istration, éven the' US; attorney-for: Mary

‘"“Jus‘tlceaDepafﬁneﬁt regg"’fti He')
treserved Judgment on the. arguments pre-
i sented.

L The jidge yesterday fu'st called on
I'Pail R, Kramer, a deputy us attorney,
; who repeated: his previous: opinion that
there was insiifficient reason. to revoke |
Mr. Agnéw's probation. He emphasxzed to. -
-Judge Thomsen that thé review thad. been |
conducted by career Justice Department

officials, who consulted thie State Depart- |

ment on.the 'formegr‘f vice. president’s cof-~

duct regarding the gifts.,

l Paulg R. Falconer, the court’s deputy

).)probatxon officer, also mformed ‘the judge. |
* that -although Mr: Agnew had been tardy
in turning éver many of the gifts, he
&should not 'be: pefialized by rules that do

not spell out exact deadlines. .

But.Mr: Polilf; whose suit prompted. ,the
revxew, $aid-the- Justice Department ‘had
'gsirped-the- ‘power: of others, includifig the

orergnm -president;‘in granting:Mr. Agnew-an“am-

- mesty,” saying that its in estigation had |
i failed to put Mr. Agnew iinder oathi. and {
'fully cﬁ'é'ck outhis: vaté'laous charges. we e

questioned the‘Justi ‘Department’s f
! -anceon 'Mr. "’Agnew’s "TeBOrds, temﬁng
} themunreliable.

z
i

P nom 1dper; ledge!
> {o-support hlS char ges; Mr, Polur-said e
' knew only of the purported viofations re-

;b g arrison, appsavieg at lus clieat’s
3 direction; said that -according to a list

; land; Jervis'S. Finnéy, w as‘amonng Ag-
newsbenefactors ..
Mr. Finney-once:gave: ‘Mr. Agnew a red
T:shirt, Mr. Harrison said:.
Accordigg 1o thgl M
El and; persona
frapn?tseffed to: the umversity nvA

versi property:on (
den%gwas aﬁa’wed £0; add;or removelxtems y
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‘ ‘;gm.tbg,qgﬁeeﬁoﬁ,’vihic‘h ig ﬁiored in5sve
* eralhuhdred boxes: L e
Mary Boceacelo, the iiniversity drchivs |
ist, said yeSterday that while Mr. Agnew
had'never -visited: the collection, ‘which is: i
stored mMélﬂmhhmry Mrg. Agnew
and:anadministrativeaidehad.come:sevs |
erdl‘times, most-recently-iti. January, and
. removed and'insérted various items, . .
“Anything they wanted-to, they could
take. back;” Miss' Boceaceio said; addlng~~
that lists of the boxes” contents were hap-
hazard at best. “Edch time, they took
things, we tried-to.make:a full accounting:
for the records-——sdy if they took six plates:
oF.tWo golf clubs -biit we:havé’no- com-
pletely acciirate recor
Miss Bogcaccio said she beheved none
- of. the' jewels: and works of art that form
the‘basis-for miich 'of Mr, Polur’s suit had
‘been removed’by3Mrs -Agiiew and that'she |
. had only .gone- through ‘boxes:. contammg
' many of: her husband’s hastﬂypacke&

e
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SAC, PHILADELPHIA (58-641)

DESTRUCTION OF RECORDS
NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS
ADMINISTRATION (NARA)
APPRAISAL OF FBIHQ AND FIELD RECORDS

SAC, BALTIMORE (58-483) (66-1651)

Re Buairtel to all SACs, 10/31/86.

In accordance with referenced airtel, the
following offices and corresponding file numbers,
are being set forth so the files may be stamped,
DESTROY, HISTORICAL VALUE, NATIONAL ARCHIVES", regarding:

if known,
"X, DO NOT

DALE ANDERSON, COUNTY EXECUTIVE

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MD.;

SPIRO J. AGNEW, VICE PRESIDENT;

INFORMATION CONCERNING
00: BA

2 - Philaelphia (58-641)
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